Introduced Public Hearing Council Action **Executive** Action Effective Date

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2017 Legislative Session

Legislative Day No.

Transfer of Appropriation Ordinance No. 3 Fiscal Year 2017

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

AN ACT transferring a total of \$3,445,000 to Capital Project C0309, Land Acquisition Contingency Reserve, from various capital projects in the Fiscal Year 2017 Capital Budget including C0351, Harriet Tubman Remediation, C0352, Site Acquisition for School Sites, and F5973, Logistics Facility.

Introduced and read first time March Le, 2017. Ordered posted and hearing scheduled. By order eldmark, Administrator Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a second time at a public hearing on 200, 2017. for a second time at a public hearing on By orde Jessica Feldmark, Administrator Failed 5, 2017 and Passed , Passed with amendments This Bill was read the third time on By order Jessica Feldmark Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this 4 day of 2017 at a.m. p.in. By order 2017 Approved/Vetoed by the County Executiv Allan H. Kittleman, County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

| 1 | , i | WHEREAS, in order to purchase certain property | located at 9020 Mendenhall Court | |
|----|-------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|--|
| 2 | Columb | ia, Maryland 21045 (the "Mendenhall Property"), | funding needs to be transferred to | |
| 3 | Capital] | Capital Project C0309, Land Acquisition Contingency Reserve ("C0309"); and | | |
| 4 | | | | |
| 5 | ۲ | WHEREAS, spending authority is available in CO. | 351, Harriet Tubman Remediation | |
| 6 | C0352, S | Site Acquisition for School Sites, and F5973, Logi | stics Facility in order to transfer funds | |
| 7 | to C0309 | P; and | | |
| 8 | | | | |
| 9 | V | VHEREAS , the purpose of this transfer is to allow | the County to purchase the | |
| 10 | Mendenł | all Property for a new school maintenance facility | for the Howard County Public | |
| 11 | | ystem; and | | |
| 12 | · | | | |
| 13 | W | HEREAS, Section 609(b) of the Howard County | Charter authorizes and empowers the | |
| 14 | Howard (| County Council to make such transfers; and | | |
| 15 | | - | | |
| 16 | W | HEREAS, the County has indicated that the fund | s are available for transfer from the | |
| 17 | respective | projects. | | |
| 18 | | | | |
| 19 | Se | ction 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of I | Howard County, Maryland, that, | |
| 20 | subject to | the provisions of Maryland law, the Howard Cour | nty Charter, and the Howard County | |
| 21 | Code rela | ting to the budgetary and fiscal procedures, the an | nount hereafter specified is hereby | |
| 22 | approved, | appropriated, and authorized to be disbursed for | the general County purposes | |
| 23 | specified c | and in sums itemized for the fiscal year beginning . | July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, | |
| 24 | 2017, as h | ereinafter indicated: | | |
| 25 | | | | |
| 26 | Donor Pro | jects: | | |
| 27 | C0351 | Harriet Tubman Remediation | | |
| 28 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 before transfer | \$500,000 | |
| 29 | | Less amount transferred to C0309 | <u>\$480,000</u> (B) | |
| 30 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 after transfer | \$20,000 | |
| 31 | | | · , | |
| 32 | C0352 | Site Acquisition for School Sites and Elevat | ed Water Storage Facilities | |

1

| 1 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 before transfer | \$15,750,000 | |
|----|--------------|---------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|
| 2 | | Less amount transferred to C0309 | <u>\$2,500,000</u> | (<u>0 B</u>) |
| 3 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 after transfer | \$13,250,000 | |
| 4 | | | | |
| 5 | F5973 Logi | stics Facility | | |
| 6 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 before transfer | \$2,715,000 | |
| 7 | | Less amount transferred to C0309 | <u>\$465,000</u> | (B) |
| 8 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 after transfer | \$2,250,000 | |
| 9 | | | | |
| 10 | Recipient Pr | coject: | | |
| 11 | C-0309 | Land Acquisition Contingency Fund | | |
| 12 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 before transfer | \$25,250,000 | |
| 13 | | Plus amount transferred from C0351 | 480,000 | (B) |
| 14 | | Plus amount transferred from C0352 | 2,500,000 | (<u>0 B</u>) |
| 15 | | Plus amount transferred from F5973 | 465,000 | (B) |
| 16 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 after transfer | \$28,695,000 | |
| 17 | ۱. ۱ | | | |
| 10 | Saction ? | And Bo It Further Enacted by the County Cou | ncil of Howard Cou | ntv. Marvla |

18 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that

19 this Transfer of Appropriation Ordinance shall be effective upon its enactment.

2

Amendment _____ to Transfer of Appropriation Ordinance No. 3 Fiscal Year 2017

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Legislative Day No. 🖉 Date: April 3, 2017

Amendment No. ____

(This amendment changes the source of funding from Other to Bonds for \$2,500,000 being transferred from C0352 to C0309.)

1 On page 2, in lines 2 and 14, in each instance, strike "O" and substitute " \underline{B} ".

ABAPTED 4/3/17 FAILED Jussics Julium sia.

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been approved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on ____, 2017.__ ALC Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays of two-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the objections of the Executive, stands enacted on ______, 2017.

Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its presentation, stands enacted on ______, 2017.

Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, not having been considered on final reading within the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of consideration on ______, 2017.

Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the Council stands failed on ______, 2017.

Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn from further consideration on ______, 2017.

Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

| 1 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 before transfer | \$15,750,000 | |
|----|-------------|---------------------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|
| 2 | | Less amount transferred to C0309 | \$2,500,000 | (O) |
| 3 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 after transfer | \$13,250,000 | |
| 4 | | | | |
| 5 | F5973 Log | istics Facility | | |
| 6 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 before transfer | \$2,715,000 | |
| 7 | | Less amount transferred to C0309 | <u>\$465,000</u> | (B) |
| 8 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 after transfer | \$2,25 <mark>0,0</mark> 00 | |
| 9 | | | | |
| 10 | Recipient I | Project: | | |
| 11 | C-0309 | Land Acquisition Contingency Fund | | |
| 12 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 before transfer | \$25,250,000 | |
| 13 | | Plus amount transferred from C0351 | 480,000 | (B) |
| 14 | | Plus amount transferred from C0352 | 2,500,000 | (0) |
| 15 | | Plus amount transferred from F5973 | 465,000 | (B) |
| 16 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2017 after transfer | \$28,695,000 | |
| 17 | | | | |
| 10 | Continue 2 | And Ro It Further Enacted by the County Con | uncil of Howard Con | unty, Maryland that |

18 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that
 19 this Transfer of Appropriation Ordinance shall be effective upon its enactment.

Amendment _____ to Transfer of Appropriation Ordinance No. 3 Fiscal Year 2017

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive Legislative Day No. () Date: April 3, 2017

Amendment No.

(This amendment changes the source of funding from Other to Bonds for \$2,500,000 being transferred from C0352 to C0309.)

1 On page 2, in lines 2 and 14, in each instance, strike "O" and substitute "<u>B</u>".





Subject: Testimony & Fiscal Impact Statement Transfer Appropriation Ordinance 3 - 2017, an ACT transferring a total of \$3,445,000 to Capital Project C0309, Land Acquisition Contingency Reserve, from various capital projects in the Fiscal Year 2017 Capital Budget including C0351, Harriet Tubman Remediation, C0352, Site Acquisition for School Sites, and F5973, Logistics Facility.

To: Lonnie R. Robbins Chief Administrative Officer

From: James M. Irvin, Director X^I Department of Public Works

Date: February 15, 2017

The Department of Public Works has been designated coordinator for the preparation of testimony relative to the transfer of \$3,445,000 to Capital Project C0309, Land Acquisition Contingency Reserve, to provide funding to purchase property located at 9020 Mendenhall Court, Columbia, Maryland (the "Mendenhall Property") for a new school maintenance facility for the Howard County Public School System ("HCPSS").

The acquisition of the Mendenhall Property will allow for the complete relocation of HCPSS staff from their current location at the Harriet Tubman Building located at 8045 Harriet Tubman Lane, Columbia Maryland. The County can then move forward with our community partners and see that the Tubman Building is preserved as a cultural and educational center.

The acquisition of the Mendenhall Property will enable the HCPSS to further consolidate a portion of their operations by relocating from the property the County leases on Ridge Road in Ellicott City. The Mendenhall Property will also house two County programs currently located at the Dorsey Building on Bendix Road, Police evidence storage and the Fire Department's Quarter Master.

Fiscal Impact

The above mentioned acquisition will use existing unallocated funding appropriation in C0309 Land Acquisition Contingency, along with transferred funding appropriation from 3 donor projects. The following donor projects funding appropriation is not allocated for expenditure in the fiscal year 2017: C0352 Site Acquisition for School Sites \$2,500,000 (O); C0351 Harriet Tubman Remediation \$480,000 (B); F5973 Logistics Facility \$465,000 (B). Transfer funding request totals \$3,445,000. FY2018 may require replacement funding requests.

If you require further information concerning this matter or have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

cc: Stanley Milesky Rebecca Kidwell Jennifer Sager Holly Sun



HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

3430 Courthouse Drive Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 410-313-2195

Stanley J. Milesky, Director smilesky@howardcountymd.gov FAX 410-313-4433 TDD 410-313-2323

March 10, 2017

To: Lonnie R. Robbins Chief Administrative Officer

Earling Mulerky From: Stanley J. Milesky Director of Finance

Re: TAO No. 3

I hereby certify that funds are unencumbered and available for transfer as follows:

| FROM: C0351 Harriet Tubman Remediation | \$480,000 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| C0352 Site Acquisition for School Sites and Elevated Water Storage Facilities | \$2,500,000 |
| F5973 Logistics Facility | \$465,000 |
| | |

TO:

C0309 Land Acquisition Contingency Fund

\$3,445,000

S. H. MULLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS & CONSULTANTS 7307 York Road, Towson, MD 21204 www.mullerappraisal.com 410-832-0080

, [,]''

Appraisal Report Project C-0309 Howard MD Green LLC 9020 Mendenhall Court Columbia, Maryland 21045



Prepared For Howard County Department of Public Works 3430 Courthouse Drive Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

> Dated March 6, 2017

170006

S. H. MULLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS & CONSULTANTS

730 York Road Towson, Maryland 21204 410-832-0080

Stephen H. Muller, SRA smuller@mullerappraisal.com www.mullerappraisal.com

March 9, 2017

Ms. Karen A. Stires, Acting Chief Real Estate Services Division Howard County Department of Public Works 3430 Courthouse Drive Ellicott City, MD 21043

Project Number:C-0309Property Name:Howard MD Green LLCProperty Address:9020 Mendenhall CourtColumbia, MD 21045

Dear Ms. Stires:

As requested, we have inspected the subject property to estimate the Market Value of the Fee Simple interest as of March 6, 2017, the effective date of the appraisal. The subject property consists of a 3.685-acre site improved by with a circa 1982, 49,280 square foot masonry flex-space building.

The appraisal problem is to estimate the market value of the Fee Simple interest of the subject property as of the inspection date March 6, 2017. In answering the appraisal question, the interior and exterior of the building was inspected with observations made from various points in and around the property and from neighboring properties. In addition to the onsite inspection, additional sources include the Maryland Department of Assessment and Taxation, CoStar, Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, as well as data from county, state and federal agencies. The Direct Sales Comparison and Income Approaches are used to estimate market value. This appraisal is completed in accordance with the *Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice*.

In consideration of the facts presented in this report, it is our opinion the Fee Simple Value of the subject as of March 6, 2017, is:

FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS \$5,300,000.00

This appraisal is completed under the *Extraordinary Assumption* that the subject roof and mechanical systems are in average, functional condition. The use of *Extraordinary Assumptions* and/or *Hypothetical Conditions* might have affected the assignment results.

Ms. Karen A. Stires C-0309 March 9, 2017 Page 2

١,

. ·

The supporting data, analysis, and conclusions upon which this value is based are contained in the accompanying report.

Respectfully submitted,

V.B

James B. Crafton Certified General Appraiser MD License #40007430

SHM/JBC

Stephen H. Muller, SRA Certified General Appraiser MD License #40001022

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

| Project Number: | C-0309 |
|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Property Owner: | Howard MD Green LLC |
| Project Address: | 9020 Mendenhall Court Columbia, MD 21045 |
| Owner: | Howard MD Green LLC c/o Greenfield Partners 50 North Water Street South Norwalk, CT 06854 |
| Property Description: | 3.685-acre site improved with a 49,280-square foot circa 1982 masonry warehouse |
| Zoning: | NT – New Town District |
| Present Use: | 5-bay flex-space office/warehouse |
| Highest and Best Use: | Flex-space office/warehouse |
| Estimates of Value: | |

Estimates of Value:

| Reconciled Estimate of Market Value | \$ 5,300,000 |
|--------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Income Approach | \$ 5,261,000 |
| 1 11 | 5,322,000 |
| Cost Approach | N/A |

This appraisal is completed under the *Extraordinary Assumption* that the subject roof and mechanical systems are in average, functional condition. The use of *Extraordinary Assumptions* and/or *Hypothetical Conditions* might have affected the assignment results.

PROJECT INFORMATION AND OWNERSHIP DATA

I. PROJECT INFORMATION

۱,

| A. Legal Name of Applicant: | Real Estate Services Division Howard County Department of Public Works 3430 Courthouse Drive Ellicott City, MD 21043 |
|-----------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | |

B. Contract Number of Application: 4400002223/3

C. Project Name:

N/A

D. Location of Property:

9020 Mendenhall Court Columbia, MD 21045

١,

II. OWNERSHIP DATA

| A. Legal Owner: | Howard MD Green LLC |
|----------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| B. Mailing Address: | c/o Greenfield Partners 50 North Water Street South Norwalk, CT 06854 |
| C. Property Address: | 9020 Mendenhall Court Columbia, MD 21045 |
| D. Tax Map ID: | 36/23/469; Parcel X |
| E. Date Acquired: | July 24, 2012 |
| F. Deed/Liber: | 14227/405 |
| G. Consideration: | \$3,943,000 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS |
|------------------------------------------------|
| UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS |
| APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS |
| DEFINITIONS |
| DEFINITIONS |
| INTEREST APPRAISED |
| EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL |
| INTENDED USE OF THE APPRAISAL |
| INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL |
| SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL |
| TRANSFER HISTORY |
| LEGAL DESCRIPTION |
| TAX ASSESSMENT DATA |
| ZONING CLASSIFICATION |
| FLOOD ZONE STATUS |
| CENSUS TRACT DATA |
| MARKET AREA DESCRIPTION |
| SITE DESCRIPTION |
| IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION |
| SITE IMPROVEMENTS |
| HIGHEST AND BEST USE |
| METHODS OF VALUATION |
| DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH |
| INCOME APPROACH |
| RECONCILIATION OF FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE |
| ADDENDA |
| |

UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

In conducting this appraisal, your appraiser has assumed that:

1. Title to the land is good and marketable.

,1

- 2. The property is appraised as though under competent management in responsible ownership and is free and clear of all encumbrances and liens other than those mentioned in this report.
- 3. The information supplied by others is correct, and the revenue stamps placed on the deeds used to indicate the sale prices are in correct relation to the actual dollar amount of the individual transactions.
- 4. There are no hidden or undisclosed sub-soil conditions. No consideration has been given to oil or mineral rights, if outstanding.
- 5. All general codes, ordinances, regulations, or statutes affecting the property have been and will be enforced and the property is not subject to flood plain or utility restrictions or moratoriums except as reported to your appraiser and contained in this report.
- 6. The party for whom this report is prepared has reported to the appraiser, original existing conditions or development plans that would subject this property to the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission or similar agencies on the state or local level.
- 7. No responsibility is assumed by the appraiser for legal matters, nor is any opinion on the title rendered herewith.
- 8. The appraiser herein, by reason of this report is not to be required to give testimony in court with reference to the property appraised, unless arrangements have been previously made therefore.
- 9. The appraiser has made no survey of the property and assumes no responsibility in connection with such matters. Any sketch or identified survey of the property included in this report is only for the purpose of assisting the reader to visualize the property. The appraisal covers the property as described in this report and the areas and dimensions as shown herein are assumed to be correct.
- 10. The distribution of the total valuation in this report between land and improvements applies only under the reported highest and best use of the property. The allocations of value for land and improvements must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so used.

UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS (continued)

- 11. No environmental impact studies were either requested or made in conjunction with this appraisal, and the appraisal hereby reserves the right to alter, amend, revise, or rescind any of the value opinions based upon any subsequent environmental impact studies, research, or investigation.
- 12. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value, the identity of the appraiser or the firm with which he is concerned, or any reference to the Appraisal Institute) shall be disseminated to the public through advertising media, public means of communication without the prior written consent and approval of the undersigned.
- 13. The appraiser assumes completion of the improvements in a workmanlike manner, within a reasonable period of time and in accordance with final plans and specifications. This appraisal is subject to a review by the appraiser of the final plans and specifications.
- 14. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous material, which may or may not be present on the property, was not observed by the appraiser. The appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property. The appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation or other potentially hazardous materials may affect the value of the property. The value estimate is predicted on the assumption that there is no such material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them. The client is urged to retain an expert in this field, if desired.

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTION

This appraisal is completed under the *Extraordinary Assumption* that the subject roof and mechanical systems are in average, functional condition. The use of *Extraordinary Assumptions* and/or *Hypothetical Conditions* might have affected the assignment results.

4

The undersigned do hereby certify that, except as otherwise noted in this appraisal report:

- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.
- The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions and are our personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.
- We have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.
- We have not performed any other services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.
- We have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment.
- Our engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.
- Our compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.
- Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the *Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice*.
- we have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.
- No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification.¹

As of the date of this report, I, Stephen H. Muller, SRA, have completed the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. As of the date of this report, I, James B. Crafton, have completed the Standards and Ethics Education Requirement of the Appraisal Institute for Associate Members.

James B. Crafton Certified General Appraiser MD License #40007430

Stephen H. Muller, SRA Certified General Appraiser MD License #40001022

S. H. MULLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

¹Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 2016-2017 Edition, Appraisal Standards Board, The Appraisal Foundation

APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS

Stephen H. Muller, SRA

EDUCATION

Towson University, Bachelor of Science Degree, 1978 Calvert Hall College High School

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS

The Appraisal Institute, **SRA Designated Member** - Awarded 1985 State of Maryland Licensed Certified General Appraiser #40001022 Associate Member - Greater Baltimore Board of Realtors International Right of Way Association

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION BOARD & COMMITTEE ACTIVITY

Appraisal Institute Maryland Chapter – Chapter President 1995, Vice President 1994, Secretary 1993, Treasurer 1992, Regional Representative 1993-99 Society of Real Estate Appraisers - Baltimore Chapter - Board of Directors 1988-90, Chapter Treasurer - 1990 National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers - Baltimore Chapter - Past President-1984, Maryland State Director 1985

Greater Baltimore Board of Realtors, Appraisal Committee, Chairman - 1996

REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL EDUCATION

Appraisal Institute Courses

TEACHING, INSTRUCTOR

| Investment Analysis – Anne Arundel Community College | - 2007-2011 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Subdivision Appraising – Anne Arundel Community College | - 2005-2011 |
| Introduction to Real Estate Appraising - Harford Community College | - 1993 |
| Appraising Income Properties - Catonsville Community College | - 1989-91 |

TYPES OF APPRAISAL PREFORMED

Multi-family, Industrial, Retail, Office Buildings, Apartments, Raw Land, Special Purpose Properties, Agricultural, Partial Takings, Recreational Facilities, Mixed Use, Historic Properties, Agricultural & Conservation Easements, Residential, Condominiums.

Page 2 Appraiser Qualifications – Stephen H. Muller, SRA

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE - Performed appraisals for the following clients:

CFG Community Bank Blue Ridge Bank American Bank Essex Bank Chase Bank Bank of America First Mariner Bank PNC Bank Susquehanna Bank Fulton Bank Chesapeake Bank of Maryland Kopernik Federal Bank State Farm Bank Neighbor Space of Baltimore County The Trust for Public Lands Land Preservation Trust Manor Conservancy

١,

US Army Corps of Engineers US Department of General Services BGE / Constellation Energy Howard County Maryland Baltimore County Maryland Baltimore City Maryland Carroll County Maryland Maryland State Treasurer's Office Maryland State Highway Administration Maryland Department of General Services Maryland Transit Administration Maryland Department of Natural Recourses Maryland Aviation Administration Morgan State University Towson University University of Maryland Baltimore County Baltimore Museum of Art

EXPERT TESTIMONY

US District Court Circuit Court for Baltimore County Circuit Court for Baltimore City Circuit Court for Montgomery County Board of Property Review Montgomery County

SEMINAR ATTENDANCE

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice Green Buildings: Principles & Concepts Eminent Domain and Condemnation Sustainable Growth & Agricultural Preservation Act 2012 Conservation Easements - Legal and Financial Aspects Ν Uniform Appraisal Dataset from Fannie Mae & Freddie Mac Advanced Spreadsheet Modeling for Valuation Application Appraising Distressed Commercial Real Estate Integrating Appraisal Standards The Valuation of Wetlands Self Storage Economics and Appraisals Appraising Convenience Stores Appraising Local Retail Properties Commercial Development and Market Update Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions Overview of Conservation Easements in MD FHA & Appraisal Procedures Real Estate Appraisals for Federal Gift Tax FHWA Appraisal Seminar Appraisal of Nursing Facilities Residential Land Development and Subdivision Analysis The Appraiser as an Expert Witness

Board of Property Review Baltimore County Board of Property Review Harford County Board of Property Review Carroll County Board of Property Review Howard County Board of Zoning Appeals- Carroll County

| Appraisal Institute | 2016 |
|------------------------|------|
| Appraisal Institute | 2015 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2015 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2013 |
| 1D Environmental Trust | 2012 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2011 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2010 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2009 |
| IRWA | 2009 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2006 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2005 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2005 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2004 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2003 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2002 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2002 |
| Appraisal Institute | 2000 |
| Appraisal Institute | 1999 |
| MD DOT | 1998 |
| Appraisal Institute | 1996 |
| Appraisal Institute | 1996 |
| Appraisal Institute | 1995 |
| | |

APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS James B. Crafton

EDUCATION

College of William & Mary, Bachelor of Science, Chemistry, Williamsburg, VA, 1978 Financial Decision Making and Advanced Corporate Finance, Towson University, 1984-85

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS

The Appraisal Institute, Practicing Affiliate State of Maryland Licensed Certified General Appraiser #40007430

REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL EDUCATION

| Maryland Home Builders Association, Residential Construction Course Catonsville Community College Introduction to Real Estate, Course 101 Real Estate Appraising, Course 121 Appraising Residential Real Estate, Course 141 Appraising Income Producing Property, Course 241 Residential Narrative Report Writing | 1986 1989 1990 1990 1991 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|

Appraisal Institute Courses

| Fundamentals of Intangible Business Assets Successful Completion of Appraisal Institute's Comprehensive Exam & Experience Review for designation | 2012 2011 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| 15-Hour National USPAP Equivalent Course | |
| Online Business Practices & Ethics Advanced Applications, Course 550 (Successfully challenged exam) Adv. Sales Comparison & Cost Approach, Course 530 (Successfully challenged exam) | 2011 2005 2005 |
| Highest and Best Use and Market Analysis Advanced Income Capitalization, Course 510 (Successfully challenged exam) | 2004 2004 |
| Report Writing & Valuation Analysis, Course 540 Capitalization Theory and Techniques Examination 1BA Capitalization Theory and Techniques Examination 1BB | 2003 1992 1992 |

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers

| Principles of Real Estate Appraising | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Uniform Standards of Professional Practice | 1990 |
| Successful completion of the March Labor - | 1991 |
| Successful completion of the Maryland State Real Estate Salesperson Exam | 1989 |

TYPES OF APPRAISAL PREFORMED

Multi-family, Industrial, Retail, Office Buildings, Apartments, Raw Land, Special Purpose Properties, Agricultural, Partial Takings, Religious Institutions, Mixed Use, Historic Properties, Agricultural & Conservation Easements

Page 2 Appraiser Qualifications - James B. Crafton

۰,

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE - Performed appraisals for the following clients:

CFG Community Bank Blue Ridge Bank Essex Bank Chase Bank Bank of America First Mariner Bank BB& T Maryland State Highway Administration Maryland Department of General Services PNC Bank Chesapeake Bank of Maryland Slavie Federal Kopernik Federal Bank State Farm Bank Neighbor Space of Baltimore County The Trust for Public Lands Manor Conservancy

US Army Corps of Engineers BGE Howard County Maryland Baltimore County Maryland Baltimore City Maryland Carroll County Maryland Susquehanna Bank Fulton Bank

Maryland Transit Administration Maryland Depart. Natural Resources Maryland Aviation Administration Towson University University of MD Baltimore County Morgan State University Land Preservation Trust Baltimore Museum of Art

SEMINAR ATTENDANCE

| Commercial Development and Harrier optimitApprainMarketability Studies: Advanced Considerations & ApplicationApprainFundamentals of Separating Real Property, Personal PropertyApprainConservation Easements – Legal and Financial AspectsMD EnvironAdv. Spreadsheet Modeling for Valuation ApplicationsApprainAppraising Distressed Commercial Real EstateApprainOffice Building Valuation; A Contemporary ApproachApprainUniform Apprainal Standards for Federal Land AcquisitionsApprain | sal Institute 2 sal Institute 2 mental Trust 2 sal Institute 2 sal Institute 2 sal Institute 2 sal Institute 2 sal Institute 2 | 2016 2013 2012 2010 2010 2009 2007 2007 2006 1998 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

DEFINITIONS

Market Value - The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open Market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from the seller to the buyer under conditions whereby:

- (1)Buyer and seller are typically motivated.
- Both parties are well informed or well advised and each acting in what he (2) considers his own best interest.
- A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market. (3)
- Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial (4) arrangements comparable thereto.
- The price represents a normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by (5) special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.²

Fee Simple - Fee Simple is defined as "absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate; subject only to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat."3

Leased Fee – A ownership interest where the possessory interest has been granted to another party by creation of a contractual landlord – tenant relationship.⁴

Extraordinary Assumption - An assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser's opinions or conclusion. Extraordinary assumptions presume as fact otherwise uncertain information about the physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about condition external to the property, such as market conditions, or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an analysis.5

Hypothetical Condition - That which is contrary to what exists, but is supposed for the purpose of analysis. Hypothetical condition assumes conditions contrary to known fact about the physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions, external to the property, such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an analysis.⁶

²Department of the Treasury - Office of the Comptroller of the Currency 12 CFR, Part 34, Sub-part C - Appraisals, 34.42(g); 55 Federal Register 34696, August 24, 1990, as amended at 57 Federal Register 12202, April 9, 1992; 59 Federal Register 29499,

³ The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th edition, Appraisal Institute ⁴Ibid

⁵ Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 2016-2017 Edition, Appraisal Standards Board, The Appraisal Foundation 6 _{Ibid}

DEFINITIONS (continued)

А

Easement - The right to use another's land for a stated purpose.⁷

INTEREST APPRAISED

This appraisal is made of the Fee Simple interest.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL

The effective date of the appraisal and the date of the inspection is March 6, 2017.

INTENDED USE OF THE APPRAISAL

This appraisal was made as a basis for estimating the Market Value for the potential acquisition of the subject by Howard County.

INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL

The intended user of this appraisal is Howard County, Maryland.

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

The appraisal problem is to estimate the market value of the fee simple interest. In answering the appraisal question, the interior and exterior of the building was inspected on March 6, 2017 and observations were made from various points on the site and from neighboring properties.

The Direct Sales Comparison and Income Approaches are developed. The Cost Approach is not considered necessary to produce credible results and is therefore omitted.

In addition to the on-site inspection, various sources are referred to including the listing broker, land and tax records, aerial photography, county, state and federal agencies. We have also assembled data from database systems including MRIS and CoStar as well as our own data files. This appraisal is developed in conformity with the *Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice*.

The sales comparables used are observed from the public streets. Market data is confirmed with buyer, seller, broker, or attorney; typically, public records are reviewed to supplement or confirm the information. Attempts are made to confirm data with parties of the transactions; however, where secondary sources such as deeds or third party data sources were the only confirmation source available the comparable may still be considered important but may be less reliable than those with a more primary confirmation. We have not reviewed environmental surveys of the subject or title reports.

⁷The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th edition, Appraisal Institute

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL (continued)

The appraisal opinions, findings and conclusions are subject to the limiting conditions, extraordinary assumptions and the hypothetical conditions. The reader's attention is directed to those items throughout this report.

TRANSFER HISTORY

The last recorded transfer of the subject is on deed dated July 24, 2012 recorded in the Land Records of Howard County in Deed Liber 14227, folio 405. The Grantors were 9020 Mendenhall LLC and the Grantee was Howard MD Green LLC; c/o Greenfield Partners with a consideration of \$3,943,000. The next most recent transfer was on a deed dated February 28, 2001 as recorded in Deed Liber 5366, folio 148. The Grantor was Columbia Acquisition LLC with a consideration of \$2,819,405.

The Fee Simple interest in the subject is currently offered for sale by Lee & Associates, Commercial Real Estate Services for \$110 per square foot, or \$5,457,650.00 per the broker's size estimate of 49,615 square feet. (We have relied on the building area estimate of 49,280 square feet reported on the Spellman, Larson & Associates survey dated November 4, 1997; a copy of which may be found in the addendum.) The subject has been vacant for approximately one year and has been listed for approximately four to five months with the listing agent reporting interest in portions of the subject if subdivided into condominium units. Howard County has entered into a contract to purchase the subject at a contract price of \$5,200,000.00.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel is described in the Land Records of Howard County in Deed Liber 14227, folio 405 as Lot X-1 as shown on a plat entitled "*Columbia Sieling Industrial Center, Section 1, Area 1, Parcel X-1, A Resubdivision of Parcel X and W-3*" as recorded in Plat #4842. Copies of the deed and the plat may be found in the addendum.

TAX ASSESSMENT DATA

The subject is listed in the tax records of Howard County as reported. Additionally, the subject is subject to the annual Columbia Park and Recreation Association, CPRA, fee. The 2016-17 fee is \$11,849.28 and has been paid in full.

| Map/Grid/Parcel: | 5 | 36/23/469 |
|------------------|----|-----------|
| Account #: | 1 | .6-094854 |
| Assessment Year: | | 2015 |
| Land: | \$ | 801,500 |
| Improvement: | \$ | 3,070,000 |
| Total: | \$ | 3,871,500 |

ZONING CLASSIFICATION



The subject is zoned NT – New Town District. The Howard County Zoning Regulations state that the NT District is intended for planning of large communities such as Columbia.

The subject is located in a recognized industrial portion of the NT zone and allowed uses are as specified on the Sieling Industrial Center, Amended Final Development Plan -Phase 117-A-II. A copy of this plan and the approved uses available may be found in the addendum. Additional NT zoning description be found at data mav

https://www.municode.com/library/md/howard_county/codes/zoning. Permitted uses include a range of light industrial, office, and limited retail uses as shown below. Additional restrictions are prescribed on the Sieling Industrial Restrictions Amendment to Deed, Agreement and Declaration as recorded in Deed 9637, folio 646 to include residential uses and amusement parks. A copy of this deed restriction may be found in the addendum.

| | TYPO USES - Section 125-C-3-d(2): E-PLOYNENT CENTER LAND USE - INDUSTRIAL LAND USE AREAS |
|---|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| D | All uses permitted in industrial districts or industrial land use zones are |
| | permitted including, but not limited to, all uses permitted in Mi-1 disstrict |
| | except, however, the uses only permitted in M-2 dischrict are |
| | except, however, the uses only perfect on anothing with cormitted indust |
| 4 | prohibited. Commercial uses ancillary to, or compatible with, permitted indus- |
| | trial uses are permitted including, but not limited to, all of the following: |
| | a. Restaurants and lunchrooms, and similar establishments serving food and/or |
| | beverages. |
| | b. Personal service shops and retail stores which primarily sell or service |
| | marchandise manufactured on the premises- |
| | c. Banks. |
| | d. Gasoline Service Stations. |
| | e. Molesele Distributors. |
| | f. Savings and Loan Association. |
| | .g. Business and Professional Offices. |
| | h. Parking Lots or Garages. |
| | L. Bullding Supplies and Luphervards. |
| | J. Storage of prepared dalry products and other food products to be distributed |
| | on truck wanding routes. |
| | k. Such other ancillary uses as may be approved by the Howard County Planning |
| | Board. |
| | 5. Full service food and another store, and related uses, of 100,000 square feet or more. |

Full service food and procery store, and i

FLOOD ZONE STATUS

The subject is located in Zone X of the Federal Emergency Management Agency of the Federal Insurance Administration's Community Panel number 24027C0165D dated November 6, 2013.



CENSUS TRACT DATA



The subject property is located in census tract number 606707.

MARKET AREA DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located in Howard County located in central Maryland between Baltimore City and Washington D.C. It is one of seven Maryland jurisdictions that make up the Baltimore Metropolitan area. Eastern Howard County is bisected by I-95 the main interstate highway serving east coast population centers. The western part of Howard County is more rural in character with large estates and larger lot residential development. The central and eastern



portions of the county are more developed with Columbia being a major employment urban center of central Maryland. The county seat of Howard County is Ellicott City. PUNDUC Current Cure

MARKET AREA DESCRIPTION (continued)

Howard County's Economic Development Authority estimates a 2014 population of 309,284 that is projected to grow to 328,000 by 2035. With 102,975 households with a median household income of \$105,310 Howard County has a vibrant economy. Major employers in the county include the following. Howard County has a welldeveloped transportation system with I-95 and I-70 bisecting the county as well as other major routes such a Route 29. Train service is also available with AMTRAK and freight service along the eastern boundary.

Columbia area of central Howard County. Columbia is an unincorporated, planned city of +/-100,000 residences that was an early example of a New Town when it originated in the early 1960s. The boundaries of Columbia area approximately Routes 100 and 108 to the north and west, Route 32 to the south, and I-95 to the east. The area is bisected by Route 29 with limited access roadways running to Washington, DC to the south and the Baltimore Beltway to the northeast.

Columbia is divided into ten residential villages with town centers that have basic services to meet the local community needs. Additionally, the Town Center area is

improved with a downtown that includes Lake Kittamaqundi surrounded by community space and multi-story office buildings. To the west is the Mall in Columbia, a major mall serving the Howard County market, as well as the Howard Community College campus and the Howard County General Hospital facility. Employment opportunities have continued to develop into the major employment area of the county thanks in part to the area's proximity to DC to the south and the NSA/Fort Meade facility to the east.

Commercial development is strategically placed throughout the market area mainly in the form of modern commercial strip centers. Shopping and service opportunities in the immediate area are located in the village centers including the Village of Harpers Choice and The Mall in Columbia at the Town Center.

| HAICS ENPLOYERS | 2014 | Sort I |
|-------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Englaver | ProductService Emplo | prove |
| Johns Hopkes University Applied Physics Exhibiting | RED systems exproteing | 5,000 |
| Learners binanty Systems | Permany cars | 1,5403 |
| Howard County Gen House. | Phalani ucrusti | 1 78.3 |
| Howard Cammany, Colt | Hyper education | 1 194 |
| Veriego | Relecommencationa | 1 746 |
| Lastes | Engeneering services | |
| Consist Subolt Product | Produce processing | 1640 |
| 百四式卢尔利 | Graveries | 1 (25) |
| Week forge | Seriester, education | 2.43 |
| PIICROS Systems | HQ / solution illert. | 211 |
| Droyes's Grand Ice Grains | Frozen desazeta | 733 |
| Wegness Food Numm | Elementura | 100 |
| Sysco Food Services | Food provides discriminant | 5.00 |
| Hanne Healthaire Services | Period staffing websets services | 474 |
| The Columba Anneabra | Norprofit doct org | 5.01 |
| Hamiltony Granner | Engreening services | 55 |
| Aacanal One | HQ CONSIGNATION AND PROVIDE | 5:1 |
| Enterprise Community Parmirs | CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR | (a) |
| Quein faitware for new | Hastnears elerrotics | \$ 4.W. |
| Target | Comuner goods | \$00 |
| W.R. GONE & CO | HQ 1 chemical R&D | 504 |
| Weat | Consumer growts | \$ 63 |
| Hannin | Services for the sharehold | 49 |
| He Damatata | Reitauratea | 454 |
| browns from all and a constant and | a provinsion a class hybrid she | 12170 |

MARKET AREA DESCRIPTION (continued)

Industrial development is concentrated to the east and southeast along the I-95 / Route 1 corridor. Planned industrial parks are also located in the Ellicott City and Columbia areas of the county by geared more towards the light industrial uses. The county enjoys close proximity to both the Washington, DC and Baltimore markets. The excellent linkage with major transportation routes such as I-95 running through the eastern portion of the county and the CSX rail lines running along the boundary with Anne Arundel also serve to make the subject location an attractive industrial location.

The subject is located in the Sieling Industrial Park. This is park is developed with 1980s one-story flex space warehouse buildings. Immediately to the south, along Dobbin Road is a mix of similar structures with a transition to retail uses evident and larger retail facilities noted to the south along Snowden River Parkway. The area benefits from its proximity to I-95 to the south, Rt 29 to the west, as well as the Howard County General Hospital and Howard County Community College to the northwest.

The MRIS multiple list service reports 37 sales of detached, single-family dwellings in the 21045 zip code during the first two months of 2017. The settled price ranged between \$325,000 and \$525,900 with an average of \$406,576 and an average exposure time of 78 days. During that same time period, there were 29 attached dwelling sales with a range of \$141,00 and \$545,000 and average of \$284,438 and average exposure time of 65 days.



There are currently 36 active offers for sale of detached, single-family dwellings in the same area with a current average asking price is \$425,865 and average exposure time of 94 days. The range of these current offering prices is as indicated graphically.

Howard County has a well developed and efficient transportation system with I-95 and I-70 bisecting the county as well as other major routes such a Route 29 and Route 32. Train service is available with MARC, AMTRAK and freight service along the eastern boundary.

SITE DESCRIPTION



The subject is a 3.685-acre lot located in the Columbia area at the terminus of Mendenhall Road, approximately 350 feet north of Dobbin Road. The subject does not have visibility from Dobbin Road. The site is approximately rectangular with a topography that slopes down approximately 10 feet over its width. The property has an average depth of 331 feet and an average width of 289 feet.

The subject has vehicular access via two macadam paved drives from the cul-de-sac ending of Mendenhall Road, which is accessed from Dobbin Road. Mendenhall Road is a county maintained spur off Dobbin Road improved with macadam paving with concrete curbs and gutters. The subject site is also bordered by the Oakland Mills Road right of way to the west, but with no access available from this route. Dobbin Road does offer easy access from Oakland Mills Road as well as McGaw Road from Snowden River Parkway.

The subject area is located approximately two miles north of the Route 32 intersection and two miles west of the Route 175 interchange with I-95. BWI Airport is located +/-8 miles to the east, the Washington DC Beltway is 13 miles to the southwest and Baltimore's I-695 is nine miles to the northeast. The Central Maryland Transit Development's Regional Transport Agency runs bus service in the area with stops within $\frac{1}{2}$ miles of the subject, permitting public access from downtown Columbia with connections to major centers including BWI Airport.

Land use in the subject area includes a mix of office and retail uses with some flexspace tenant space being utilized for more retail ventures such as automotive repair and churches. Located at the corner of McGaw Road with Snowden River Parkway is a Wegman's Grocery store with retail uses extending north in the neighboring building at McGaw and Dobbins Road.

IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION



The subject site is improved with a 49,280-square foot (Spellman, Larson & Assocs. "*As Built Survey*") warehouse structure constructed in 1982 per the tax records. The subject is constructed with a slab base, block walls with a brick veneer, steel deck roof. The subject site is graded so that the rear of the building is at dock height with a total of eleven doors, two drive-ins via ramps, and two currently finished with windows rather than doors.

The subject interior is approximately 60% finished as office with the remainder functioning as warehouse space. The building is finished to function as a single occupant space but was marketed prior as five potential condominium spaces as shown on the plan above (no condominium has been created). The warehouse areas have unobstructed ceiling heights of +/-16 feet with total ceiling height of +/-18 feet. Finishes include poured concrete floor, block walls, open steel joist and deck ceiling, with forced hot air heating, high-bay lighting, vents, and skylights. The warehouse area of Suite A is also served with an air conditioning system with the compressor noted on the side of the building. The southernmost warehouse area, Suite E, has fluorescent strip lighting and the rear portion of Suite D has been finished as additional office space with loading dock doors replaced by window units. The warehouse area is of average quality in good condition.

IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION (continued)

3

Each of the suite spaces are served with office areas are typically finished with commercial grade carpeting with vinyl tile in bathrooms and kitchen/lunch room (Suite D). Walls are painted drywall with ceilings constructed of acoustic ceiling tile with fluorescent light panels. Each suite contains two bathrooms with average quality fixtures with Suite D having a third bathroom in the front office area. The office finishes are of average quality and in average condition with carpeting showing signs of wear.

Mechanical systems are roof-mounted. Electrical supply includes both single- and threephase service with four onsite transformers noted during our inspection. The subject is served with a sprinkler system with no access to the control room available. One 40gallon electric hot water heater was noted in Unit D.

The roof and mechanical systems were not inspected and this appraisal is completed under the *Extraordinary Assumption* that the subject roof and mechanical systems are in average, functional condition. The quality of construction is considered average with an overall good condition indicated based on our observations.

SITE IMPROVEMENTS



The subject site is served with public water supply, sanitary sewer service, and natural gas supply with fire hydrants located at the subject entrance from Mendenhall Court and at the northern corner. The subject site is improved with a macadam paved drive and several parking areas. A total number of 142 marked spaces including handicapped spaces (2.88 spaces/1,000 SF) are noted on the Spellman, Larson & Assocs. "*As Built Survey*" however, many designated parking spaces are no longer marked. County parking requirements are 5.0 spaces per 1,000 square feet for retail uses, 3.3 spaces per 1,000 feet of office and one space for each two employees for industrial uses.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

Highest and Best Use – The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value. The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.⁸

As if Vacant

The subject is zoned NT in a recognized industrial area. Allowed uses include warehousing flex-space, office, and retail sales associated with the warehouse/manufacturing operations. Additional allowed uses listed in the subject area's Final Development Plan include restaurants, retail stores, banks, service stations, and building supply facilities.

The subject is a 3.685-acre rectangular site located at the terminus of Mendenhall Court with no significant traffic exposure. The site is served with public utilities and surrounding land use in the Sieling Industrial Park include office use and multi-tenant flex-space. Of the permitted uses, a flex-space use would most effectively capitalize on the subject's location, size, and zoning and this use is considered the highest and best use of the subject site as if vacant.

As Improved

The subject site is improved with a 49,280-square foot office/warehouse with 142 parking spaces, some not currently marked. Lacking traffic exposure improvement of the site with a flex-space building similar to those noted in the immediate area is considered the most use of the subject site. Therefore, the highest and best use of the subject as improved is continued use as a flex-space building.

METHODS OF VALUATION

In estimating the Market Value of real estate there are three methods by which an estimate of value can be derived. They are the Cost, Direct Sales Comparison and Income Approaches. All three approaches find their basis in the principle of substitution, which is the premise that an informed individual would pay no more than what a comparable (property, site, improvement or rental) could be acquired for. The principle of substitution extends through all three approaches whether it is land, improved property, rentals or capitalization rates. Other principles of valuation are also utilized in a part of the methods used, such as the principles of anticipation, contribution, supply and demand, and change.

A brief discussion of the methods employed in this report follows. The use of all three methods, or the omission of one or more of the methods, is dependent on the type of property being appraised as well as the availability of data.

 $^{^{8}}$ The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th edition, Appraisal Institute

METHODS OF VALUATION (continued)

Direct Sales Comparison Approach

The Direct Sales Comparison Approach employs recent sales of similar unimproved properties and compares these properties to the subject. Comparable sales are analyzed in order to identify differences between the comparable and the subject. Both the subject and comparable are broken down into units of comparison (price per square foot). Adjustments are made to the comparable, in effect adjusting the comparable to the subject and, therefore, indicating what the comparable would have sold for if it possessed both the physical and economic qualities of the subject property. The strength of this approach is that when adequate information is available, the Direct Sales Comparison Approach is straightforward and easily understood.

Income Approach The Income Approach examines the potential income the property is capable of producing, as well as the expenses that will be incurred in a normalized stabilized year. The Potential Gross Income is based on both the current contract rent and/or the economic rent the property is capable of commanding. (The economic rent is measured by a direct comparison between comparable leased space and/or current offerings and the subject property.) Vacancy and collection allowances are deducted from the Potential Gross Income in order to estimate the effective gross income. Operating expenses, both fixed and variable, are deducted from the Effective Gross Income resulting in an indication of the Net Operating Income. Operating expenses are based on both the current expenses of the subject property and expense items and levels based on comparable properties. The Net Operating Income is capitalized by an overall rate in order to derive an indication of the Market Value by the Income Approach.

Cost Approach The Cost Approach is applied to the subject property by estimating the cost to reproduce the improvements, less depreciation if any, and adding the value of the site. The most recognized weakness of this approach is that as the improvements advance in age, the accuracy of estimating accrued depreciation diminishes. Because of the subject's age, it is our opinion the Cost Approach is not as reliable an indicator of value as the other two approach and not necessary to render credible result and therefore omitted.

DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH
Location:

Price: Interest: Record Date: Deed Reference: Grantor: Grantee: Tax Account: Tax Map: Zoning: Land Size: Improvement Size: Site Description:

Α,

Improvement Description: Comments:

Confirmation: Price/sf: 7450 Montevideo Road Jessup, MD 20794 \$2,650,000 Fee simple January 30, 2017 17478/111 Gaulin Properties, LLC JH, LLC 01-162179 43/16/88 M-2 5.17 Acres 57,635 SF Rectangular site with public utilities and easy access to Route 175 & I-95, 60 on-site parking spaces Originally constructed in 1952, renovated in 1990 with 20' ceiling in warehouse area, one loading dock Primarily warehouse structure with front office area located on secondary road with minimal exposure Costar / Tax Records \$106.32



Location: 9045 Junction Drive Annapolis Junction, MD 20701 **Price:** \$5,100,000 **Interest:** Fee simple **Record Date:** December 8, 2015 **Deed Reference:** 16587/29 **Grantor:** Jaret Properties, LLC Grantee: Cabot IV-MD1W12, LLC Tax Account: 06-510434 Tax Map: 48/19/177; Parcel J Zoning: M-2 Land Size: 5.17 Acres **Improvement Size:** 57,635 SF Rectangular site with public utilities and easy access to Site Description: Route 32 & I-95 Constructed in 1989 with 24' ceilings in warehouse, Improvement **Description:** second floor office of 3,737 SF & 5,586 SF mezzanine storage, wet sprinkler, 8 docks with one drive-in, new rubber roof in 2013, 67% office build-out per Costar **Comments:** Very good condition per listing agent **Confirmation:** Costar / Tax Records / Listing agent **Price/sf:** \$83.10



Location: 9036 Junction Drive Annapolis Junction, MD 20701 \$5,000,000 Price: Fee simple **Interest: Record Date:** September 23, 2015 16488/160 **Deed Reference:** 9040 Junction Drive, LLC Grantor: IPT Junction IC, LLC **Grantee:** 06-510396 Tax Account: 48/19/177; Parcel E-2 Tax Map: Zoning: M-2 4.44 Acres Land Size: **Improvement Size:** 45,500 SF Rectangular site with public utilities and easy access to Site Description: Route 32 & I-95 with 100 parking spaces (2.2/1,000SF) 1989 flex-space building with 16' ceilings, 10 overhead Improvement **Description:** doors with two drive-ins, sprinkler Grantee is REIT & Grantor is now the tenant with Costar **Comments:** reporting capitalization rate of 5.7% Costar / Tax Records **Confirmation:** Price/sf: \$109.89



.

| Location: | 6560 Dobbin Road Columbia, MD 21045 | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Price: | \$2,350,000 | | | | | |
| Interest: | Fee simple | | | | | |
| Record Date: | September 23, 2015 | | | | | |
| Deed Reference: | 16454/327 | | | | | |
| Grantor: | Hanmi, Inc | | | | | |
| Grantee: | Seoul Shik Poom, Inc | | | | | |
| Tax Account: | 16-073059 | | | | | |
| Tax Map: | 36/23/438; Lot J-2 | | | | | |
| Zoning: | NT | | | | | |
| Land Size: | 1.68 Acres | | | | | |
| Improvement Size: | 19,950 SF | | | | | |
| Site Description: | Rectangular site with good exposure | | | | | |
| Improvement | Constructed in 1982 and in need of upgrades including | | | | | |
| Description: | new roof & parking lot resurfacing per agent | | | | | |
| Comments: | Unrelated single user buyer & seller, transaction included | | | | | |
| 1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | +/-2,000 SF refrigerator/freezer in good condition | | | | | |
| Confirmation: | Costar / Tax Records / Listing Agent | | | | | |
| Price/sf: | \$117.79 | | | | | |



Photo from CBRE Listing

٩,

(

(

λ,

| Location: | 6625 Dobbin Road Columbia, MD 21045 |
|----------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Price: | \$11,353,712 |
| Interest: | Fee simple |
| Record Date: | March 24, 2015 |
| Deed Reference: | 16112/79 |
| Grantor: | Dobbin Road Fluidics, Inc |
| Grantee: | Broadstone BFC Maryland, Inc |
| Tax Account: | 16-098973 |
| Tax Map: | 36/24/356; Lot B-1 |
| Zoning: | NT |
| Land Size: | 6.25 Acres |
| Improvement Size: | 88,972 SF |
| Site Description: | Elevated site on secondary route with good exposure, access to public utilities, 264 parking spaces on site (3.0 spaces/1,000SF) |
| Improvement | 1984 flex-space building occupied in good condition with |
| Description: | 69% office per Costar |
| Comments: | Sale Leaseback to REIT with 15-year lease with 2% annual increases, NNN; capitalization rate and lease rate are undisclosed |
| Confirmation: | Costar / Tax Records |
| Price/sf: | \$127.61 |



| Price:\$3,500,000Interest:Fee simpleRecord Date:February 2, 2015Deed Reference:15998/289Grantor:SMC Carrollton Station, Ltd |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Record Date:February 2, 2015Deed Reference:15998/289Grantor:SMC Carrollton Station, Ltd |
| Deed Reference: 15998/289 Grantor: SMC Carrollton Station, Ltd |
| Grantor: SMC Carrollton Station, Ltd |
| |
| |
| Grantee: Apple Grove, LLC |
| Tax Account: 16-072974 |
| Tax Map: 36/23/366; Lot H-5 |
| Zoning: NT |
| Land Size: 2.47 Acres |
| Improvement Size: |
| 39,792 SF |
| Site Description: Mid-block location on court just north of Wegman's Grocery |
| Improvement Single tenant 1983 warehouse in good condition used by |
| Description: local auto dealer as tire/repair shop |
| Comments: Purchased by the tenant based on purchase option from |
| 2011-2012 lease with rate estimated to be slightly below |
| market per listing agent |
| Confirmation: Costar / Tax Records / Listing Agent |
| Price/sf: \$87.96 |



COMPARABLE SALES MAP



5

| | DIRECT SALES COMPARISON ANALYSIS | | | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| Address Purchase Price Date of Sale Price SF - impr Price sf - site Property Rights Co Financing Terms Conditions of Sale Market Condition A | Adjustment | Comparab 7450 Montevia \$ 2,650,000 30-Jan-17 \$ 106.32 \$ 28.16 Fee Simple Conventional Arms Length Jan-17 | eo Road \$106.32 | Compara 9045 Junci \$ 5,100,000 30-Nov-15 \$ 83.10 \$ 22.65 Fee Simple Conventional Arms Length Nov-15 | ion Drive \$ 83.10 | Comparate 9036 Junctio \$ 5,000,000 23-Sep-15 \$ 109.89 \$ 25.85 Fee Simple Conventional Arms Length Sep-15 | on Drive \$109.89 | Comparal 6560 Dobb \$ 2,350,000 23-Sep-15 \$ 117.79 \$ 32.11 Fee Simple Conventional Arms Length Sep-15 | in Road \$117.79 | Comparable 6625 Dobbin \$11,353,412 \$ 24-Mar-15 \$ 127.61 \$ 41.70 Fee Simple Conventional Arms Length Mar-15 | |
| Lump Sum Adjustn Adjusted Price | nent | | \$ - \$106.32 | | \$ - \$ 83.10 | | \$ - \$109.89 | 5cp 15 | \$ - \$117.79 | CT-IPIN | |
| Location Site Size (sf) L/B Ratio Visibiity/Position Imp Quality Imp Condition Building size Functional Utility Features Loading Doors Net Adjustments Indicated Value | Columbia 160,301 3.25 Average 18' Ceiling Good 49,280 Average Typical 9 Docks | Jessup 94,090 3.78 Similar 20' Ceil Similar 24,924 Average Typical 1 Dock | 5% | Annap. Junct 225,205 3.67 Similar 24' Ceiling Inferior 61,372 Average Typical 8 Docks | | Annap. Junct 193,406 4.25 Similar 16' Ceiling Good 45,500 Average Typical 10 Docks | 5% | Columbia 73,181 3.67 Superior Similar Inferior 19,950 Average Refrig Equip 4 Docks | | Columbia 272,250 3.06 Superior Similar Similar 88,972 Average Typical 11 Docks | |
| H Av | | \$ 101.59 \$ 127.61 \$ 111.11 \$ 109.11 | | Estimated b Estimated mar Estimated M | | 49,280 \$ 108.00 \$ 5,322,240 \$ 5,322,000 | | | | | |

S. H. MULLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

ŗ,

In developing the Direct Sales Comparison Approach, research was conducted in order to identify sales of similar flex-space properties. The rates per square foot of the sales have been adjusted for differences with the subject and the resulting range of subject value indications has been reconciled to a subject rate that is applied to the subject size to yield and estimate of subject Market Value.

Comparable #1, 7450 Montevideo Road, is a January 2017 sale of an office/warehouse facility in the Jessup area of Howard County. The rate per square foot of this sale is adjusted to recognize the subject's stronger location in Columbia, its larger size, lower ceiling height, and higher number of loading docks.

The second comparable, 9045 Junction Drive, is an office/warehouse single user building located in the Annapolis Junction area of southeastern Howard County. The rate of this sale is adjusted to reflect the comparable's inferior condition and larger size. The rate is also adjusted to reflect the subject's lower ceiling height.

The third comparable at 9036 Junction Drive is similar to the subject in terms of quality, condition, and location. The rate of this sale is adjusted only to reflect the subject's 18' ceiling height.

Comparable #4, 6560 Dobbin Road, is a single user warehouse located in the Columbia area. This site has superior exposure to that of the subject and the rate is adjusted accordingly. The rate is also adjusted to reflect the comparable's inferior condition, lower number of docks, and smaller size as well as for its refrigeration equipment.

The fifth comparable, 6625 Dobbin Road, is a May 2015 sale of a similar flex-space warehouse located just north of the subject. The rate is adjusted to reflect this location's superior exposure to Dobbin Road traffic as well as for its larger size.

Comparable Sale #6, 8910 McGaw Court, is located just north of the subject on a street with similar exposure. The rate is adjusted to recognize the comparable's inferior level of build-out, docks, and condition.

After adjusting the comparable sales rates as warranted, the indicated subject range is from \$101.59 to \$127.61 per square foot with an average of \$111.11 and a median value of \$109.11. Comparables #1 through #4 are considered important due to their similarity of use and date of sale. While Comparable #5 is located in the subject's immediate area and is a similar flex-space building, this transaction is a leaseback with a 2% annual increase in the rental rate. Therefore, the sales price may be based on projected increases in rental income than the underlying real estate and the indicated value from this sale is not emphasized. After consideration of all the comparables, our

DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH (continued)

reconciled subject rate is \$108.00 per square foot. This rate is applied to the subject improvement area of 49,280 square feet to yield an estimate of value as shown below:

| Estimated building size | 49,280 |
|---------------------------|-----------------|
| Estimated market value/sf | \$ 108.00 |
| Estimated Market Value | \$ 5,322,240 |
| rounded | \$ 5,322,000 |

.

/ \

, ,t

.

1

INCOME APPROACH

.

S. H. MULLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

INCOME APPROACH

Estimating the Market Value of a property by the Income Approach requires the appraiser to estimate the annual *Net Operating Income* (NOI) the property is capable of generating, and then capitalizing the NOI by an Overall Rate. The Net Operating Income of a property is the amount of income the property produces after all expenses are deducted prior to debt service.

The *Potential Gross Income* (PGI) is estimated based on competing properties in the marketplace. With the Fee Simple Potential Gross Income estimated, a deduction is made for losses incurred from potential vacancies or collections. This *Vacancy and Collection Allowance* (V/C) is deducted from the Potential Gross Income resulting in an estimate of the *Effective Gross Income* (EGI) for the subject. From the EGI expenses incurred in a stabilized operating year are subtracted.

Operating Expenses deducted from the Effective Gross Income include those which are the responsibility of the property owner including costs incurred for the management of the property and an allowance for a reserve fund in order to replace short-lived items. With the deductions of all pertinent operating expenses, the resulting product is an estimate of the annual NOI.

To arrive at an estimate of the Market Value, the NOI is capitalized at an Overall Rate (R_0) . The capitalization rate is a product of the yield requirements of both an investor and mortgage lender. Return rate of the investors equity is estimated based on competitive investment opportunities recognizing the level of risk and illiquidity associated with real estate investment. The return required by the lender is based on prevalent terms for a mortgage loan as of the effective date of the appraisal.

Estimate of Market Rent

We have identified recent leasing activity of similar flex-space facilities in the immediate Columbia area and estimated a current Market Rent as shown on the following grid. Industrial leasing in the subject area is typically based on triple net, or NNN, terms with utilities, taxes, insurance expenses being passed through to the tenant. After adjusted for differences in exposure the indicated NNN rate for the subject ranges from \$9.90 to \$13.50 per square foot per year with an average of \$11.71 and a median of \$11.73. Based on this range we have estimated a current subject Market Rent based on a rate of \$11.00 per square foot.

4

| COMPARABLE RENTAL ANALYSIS | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|----------------------------|-----------|------------|---------------|-------|----|--------------|--------|-------|-------------|---------------------|---------|-------|-------------------------|----|-------|
| | | | A LONG | | | | | | | | 14 | W. | - | | |
| Address | · · · · · | 9017 Mer | | | | 9009 Men | | | | 6935 Oakla | | | 8989 Herr | | |
| | | Columbia, | | | | Elkridge, MD | | | | Columbia, Active | | 13.50 | Columbia, N Offering | | 13.00 |
| Date / Rental Rate | | lan-15 | \$ | 9.00 | | Active | \$ | 9.50 | ÷ | | \$ | 13.50 | Varies | Ŧ | 13.00 |
| Per month | \$ | 3,075 | | | \$ | 2,125 | | | \$ | 7,611 Similar | | | Similar | | |
| Location | | Similar | | | | Similar | | | | Similar | | | Similar | | |
| Exposure/Visibility | | Similar | | | | Similar | | | | | | | 5K-10K | | |
| Size | | 4,100 | | 1001 | | 2,684 | | 100/ | | 6,765 Circilian | | | Similar | | |
| Condition | | Inferior | 1.1 | 10% | | Inferior | | 10% | | Similar | | | | | |
| Terms | | NNN | | | | NNN | | | | NNN | | 00/ | NNN | | 00/ |
| Net Adjustment | | | | 10% | | | | 10% | | | - | 0% | - | - | 0% |
| Adjusted Rent | | | \$ | 9.90 | | | \$ | 10.45 | | | \$ | 13.50 | l | \$ | 13.00 |
| Lottobe aujustou reinger 4 | | | 9.90 13.50 | | | | Estima | ated | Market Rent | | \$11.00 | /SF | | | |
| Average ad | ljuste | ed rent/sf | \$ | 11.71 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Median ad | ljuste | ed rent/sf | \$ | 11.73 | | | | | | | | | | | |

Vacancy and Collection Loss Allowance

The "4th Quarter 2016 Mackenzie Retail Market Report" reports the industrial flex-space vacancy rate in the Baltimore market at 8.4% with an average rental rate of \$11.46 per square foot and for the BW Corridor area, (including the subject area of Howard County) the vacancy rate is 9.3% with an average rental rate of \$14.05 per square foot. The BW Corridor data is based on 334 buildings with a total area in excess of 15,000,000 square feet. Based on the subject condition and locational appeal we have estimated a vacancy rate of 8.0%.

Real Estate Taxes

The current real estate taxes are \$53,961, not including interest and we have projected this rate to increase by 2% yielding an estimate of 2017 real estate tax of \$55,041; rounded to \$55,000.

| 2016 Tax Bill | \$ 53,961 |
|--------------------|--------------|
| Interest | \$ - |
| Net Tax 2016 | \$ 53,961 |
| 2017 CPI est | 2% |
| Estimated 2017 Tax | \$ 55,041 |
| Rounded | \$ 55,000 |

Columbia Park and Recreation Association Annual Fee

The current CPRA fee of \$11,849.28 is projected to increase by 2% yielding a 2017 estimate of \$12,086; rounded to \$12,100.

Fire and Hazard Insurance

The fire and hazard insurance expense is estimated at \$0.30 per square foot of gross building area.

Repairs & Maintenance

An allowance of 10% of Effective Gross Income has been budgeted for general repairs and maintenance.

Utilities

The tenant is responsible for utility service.

Property Management

The property management allowance, which is the responsibility of the owner, has been estimated at 5.0% of the Effective Gross Income.

Reserves for Repairs and Replacements

The reserves for replacement of short-lived items for the subject property have been estimated at 2% of the EGI. This replacement reserve has been based on a typical replacement reserve schedule.

RATE DERIVATION

Equity Dividend Rate, Capitalization Rate, Overall Yield Rate

In order to determine the appropriate rates to apply to the subject property, it is necessary to examine current market conditions. According to the 2016 Fourth Quarter Investment Bulletin of the American Council of Life Insurance, the following survey mortgage commitments gives a key indicator of mortgage loans for industrial properties of between five and fifteen million-dollar loan size.

Table I. ACLI Survey of Mortgage Commitments

| the state of the s | | | | | | Average | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------|----------------|----------|----------|
| 2.6 | the second | Average | Average | Debt Coverage | Average | Capitalization | Average | Average |
| | | Loan (\$,000) | Interest Rate | Ratio | LTV | Rate | Constant | Maturity |
| | 41 | \$ 9,376 | 3.63% | 1.94 | 59.77% | 6.78% | 6.02% | 11.29 |

Source: American Council of Life Insurers (Commercial Mortgage Commitments)

Utilizing the above referenced parameters an indication of Equity Dividend Rate is derived. The following table illustrates the calculations.

Table II.

5

| | Value | | Constant | | Rate |
|--------------------|---------|---|----------|---|---------|
| Mortgage Positio | 0.59770 | Х | 0.06020 | | 0.03598 |
| Equity Position | | | | = | 0.03182 |
| Overall Capitaliza | | | | | 0.06780 |

Based on these parameters the indicated Equity Dividend Rate is 7.79% and we have used a rounded rate of 10.0%.

Derivation of Capitalization Rate

RealtyRates.com is web based information supplier that surveys investment criteria of over 300 appraisal and brokerage firms, developers, investors, and lenders nationwide. As shown on the below, this source lists First Quarter 2017 financing parameters for industrial properties.

| | | | | | | ENT FINAN | | Quarter 2017* | | | |
|------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------------------|-------|--------|-------------------------------|--------|---------------|--------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|
| | Apt. | Golf | Health Senior Housing | Ind. | | R¥/Camp Mfg Hsg MH Park | Office | Restaurant | Retail | Self Storag e | Special Purpose |
| Special Con Minimim | 07 DAM 0.70% | 0.86% | 0.86% | 0.86% | 0.86% | 0.86% | 0.86% | 1.96% | 0.75% | 0.86% | 1.81% |
| - | 6.93% | 11.96% | 8.30% | 7.432 | 11.59% | | 7.43% | 11.06% | 8,30% | 7.43% | 12.00% |
| Maximum Average | 2.71% | 5.60% | 3.52% | 3.15% | 3.79% | | 3.65% | | 3.29% | 4.28% | a 1.67 or 71 1 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 1 |
| Interced in | - | 0.0071 | | | | | | | | | |
| Minimim | 3.04% | 3.20% | 3.20% | 3.20% | 3.20% | 3.20% | 3.20% | 4.30% | 3.09% | 3.09% | 4.15% |
| Maximum | 9.27% | 14.30% | 10.64% | 9.77: | 13.93% | 11.15% | 9.77% | 13.40% | 10.64% | 10.64% | 14.34% |
| Average | 5.05% | 7.94% | 5,86% | 5,49% | 6.13% | 6.48% | 5.99% | 7.24% | 5.63% | 5.63% | 7.32% |
| Dahaban | ALC CALCEDRED | 1000 Contractor | | | | | | | | | |
| Minimim | 1.10 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 1.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 1.05 | 1.10 | - 1.18 |
| Maximum | 1.86 | 2.15 | 2.30 | 2,05 | 2.85 | 2.05 | 2.15 | 2.15 | 2.15 | 2.50 | 2.10 |
| Average | 1.43 | 1.54 | 1.53 | 1.49 | 1.55 | 1.39 | 1.63 | 1.64 | 1.40 | 1.64 | 1.70 |
| donatos? | aitus 🗟 | (66) | | | | | | | | | |
| Minimim | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 50% | 90% | |
| Masimum | 90% | 80% | 90% | 30% | 80% | 90% | 90% | 75% | 90% | 50% | 80> |
| Average | 73% | 66% | 70% | 70% | 67% | 70% | 73% | 64% | 71% | 69% | 65% |
| 400000520 | វិលាទស្រ័ | sá) | | | | en ist close status | | | | | 1 |
| Minimim | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 | | | · | |
| Maximum | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Contract Services, Summer |
| Average | 26 | 21 | 25 | 25 | 22 | 2 25 | 30 | 21 | 25 | 28 | 2 |
| VICED (17)- | э́і | | | | | | | | 1 | 1 | 1 |
| Minimim | 3 | 5 | i 3 | | l | | | | *** | | 1 |
| Maximum | 40 | | | | · | | | | | | |
| Average | 20.50 | 9.00 | 13.65 | 11.40 | 7.80 | 9.15 | 8.00 | 7.45 | 6.20 | 6.10 | 7.8 |
| *** 10-Ye ai | Treasu | ITY | | | | | | | | | Rates.com TH |

TABLE III.

Based on these reported rates the current averages include:

| 5.49% |
|-------|
| 25 |
| 70% |
| 1.48 |
| |

TABLE IV. SUBJECT PROPERTY

From this information and current market conditions the lending parameters are estimated:

| 7 / | |
|------------------------------|---------|
| Interest Rate: | 5.50% |
| Amortization Period (Years): | 25 |
| Loan to Value, LTV: | 70.0% |
| Equity Position: | 30.0% |
| Equity Dividend: | 10.00% |
| Debt Coverage Ratio: | 1.75 |
| Mortgage Constant: | 0.07369 |

Based on our above research, and using the extracted Equity Dividend Rate of 10%, a Capitalization Rate for the subject property can be projected by the Band of Investment Method.

Table V.

| | Value | | Constant | Mar I an inst | Rate |
|-----------------------------|---------|---|----------|---------------|---------|
| Mortgage Position | 0.70000 | х | 0.07369 | Ξ | 0.05158 |
| Equity Position | 0.30000 | Х | 0.10000 | = | 0.03000 |
| Overall Capitalization Rate | | | | _ | 0.08158 |
| | | | | Rounded | 8.20% |

Another way to determine a Capitalization Rate is by the following formula:

LTV x DCR x Mortgage Constant = Overall Capitalization Rate

Thus, I find the Overall Capitalization Rate can be determined by the following:

| LTV | | DCR | | Mortgage Constant | | Overall Rate |
|--------|---|--------|---|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| 0.7000 | Х | 1.7500 | Х | 0.07369 | Ξ | 0.09027 |
| | | | | | Rounded | 9.00% |

,⁵

| | | | | | T SURVEY - A & B Indust | | | | | |
|-------------------|---------|---------|------------|---------|----------------------------|-------------------------------|--------|---------|--------|---------|
| | | | iu Atlanti | | hiladelphia/\ | the state of the state of the | | | | |
| | Washing | ton DC | Baltin | | Atlantic | the second second | Pittsb | urgh | Regi | on |
| | WH | Flex | VH | Flee | VH | Flee | VH | Flex | VH | Flex |
| | Dist | R&D | Dist | R&D | Dist | R&D | Dist | R&D | Dist | R&D |
| Operating Data | | | | | | | | | | |
| Income | | | | | | | | | | |
| Asking Rent | \$8.55 | \$13.97 | \$5.39 | \$11.27 | \$5.06 | \$8.85 | \$5.42 | \$11.15 | \$5.93 | \$11.05 |
| Effective Rent | \$7.66 | \$12.50 | \$5.14 | \$10.74 | \$4.77 | \$8.34 | \$5.11 | \$10.49 | \$5.27 | \$9.45 |
| Reimbursable Exp. | \$2.32 | \$5.23 | \$2.09 | \$4.73 | \$2.32 | \$5.25 | \$2.14 | \$4.84 | \$2.22 | \$5.02 |
| Total Income | \$9.98 | \$17.73 | \$7.23 | \$15.48 | \$7.08 | \$13.59 | \$7.24 | \$15.33 | \$7.49 | \$14.47 |
| Vacancy Rate | 8.9% | 11.2% | 8.6% | 9.2% | 6.8% | 5.6% | 6.0% | 7.1% | 7.0% | 7.5% |
| EGI | \$9.10 | \$15.74 | \$6.61 | \$14.06 | \$6.61 | \$12.84 | \$6.81 | \$14.25 | \$6.96 | \$13.38 |
| Expenses | | | _ | | | | | | | |
| Total Expenses | \$2.50 | \$5.62 | \$2.24 | \$5.09 | \$2.49 | \$5.65 | \$2.30 | \$5.21 | \$2.38 | \$5.40 |
| Expense Ratio | 27.45% | 35.69% | 33.97% | 36.21% | 37.69% | 43.98% | 33.73% | 36.53% | 34.26% | 40.33% |
| NOI | \$6.60 | \$10.12 | \$4.36 | \$8.97 | \$4.12 | \$7.19 | \$4.51 | \$9.04 | \$4.58 | \$7.93 |
| Investment Data | 1 | | | | | | | | 0.00 | |
| Avg Sale Price | \$69 | \$109 | \$46 | \$94 | \$45 | \$75 | \$46 | \$92 | \$50 | \$9 |
| OAR | 9.5% | 9.3% | 9.5% | 9.5% | 9.2% | 9.6% | 9.8% | 9.8% | 9.1% | 8.87 |
| GRM | 9.06 | 8.72 | 8.94 | 8.75 | 9.33 | 8.99 | 9.01 | 8.77 | 9,53 | 9.6I |
| EGIM | 7.63 | 6.92 | 6.96 | 6,69 | 6.74 | 5.84 | 6.76 | 6.46 | 7.22 | 6.7 |

RealtyRates.com shows going-in capitalization rates for flex-space industrial property of 9.5% with a 9.2% vacancy and an average asking rate of \$11.27 per square foot.

| | O | hoe | | industrial | | | Rotal | |
|----------------------------------|-----------|----------|----------------|------------|-----------|------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| | CBD | Suburban | Wara- house | R&D | Flex | Regional Mall | Power Center | Neigh/ Comm |
| Pre-tax Yield | Rate (IRI | R)(%) | | | | | | |
| Range ¹ | 53-90 | 70-100 | 53-90 | 7.0-9.5 | 7.0 - 9.5 | 70-90 | 68-100 | 55-95 |
| Average ³ | 74 | 8.2 | 7.2 | 8.0 | 8.3 | 76 | 80 | 73 |
| Weighted Average ² | 1 | 1 | | 7.3 | | | 16 | |
| | 10 | -10 | 0 | 19 | 10 | -10 | 30 | 0 |
| BPS Change ⁴ | CIS ST | 0 | | 0 | | | a | |
| Going-In Ca | Rate (% | 1 | - | | - | | | |
| Range ² | 45 60 | 55-78 | 4.5 - 7.5 | 55-75 | 55-83 | 40.80 | 5.5 - 8.0 | 50 73 |
| Average ¹ | 53 | 65 | 5.8 | 6.5 | 68 | 62 | 67 | 6.0 |
| Weighled Average ³ | 5 | 9 | | 5.9 | | | 62 | |
| - | -20 | -10 | 50 | 0 | 0 | 10 | 30 | 20 |
| BPS Change* | 1010 | 20 | | 10 | | | 10 | |

Source: Situs – RERC Real Estate Report

The Situs/RERC Real Estate Report for the Fourth Quarter of 2016 shows going-in capitalization rates for flex-space industrial property ranging from 5.5% to 8.3% with an average of 6.8%. with a 9.2% vacancy and an average asking rate of \$11.27 per square foot.

| | Regional Mall | | CBD Office | | Warehouse | | Apartment | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|------------|--------------|------------|-----------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| | Q2 2016 | Q1 2016 | Q2 2016 | Q1 2016 | Q2 2016 | Q1 2016 | Q2 2016 | Q1 2016 |
| Discount Rate | (IRR) ^a | | | | 71.82 | | | THE PARTY OF |
| Range (%) | 5.50-11.50 | 5.00-12.00 | 5.50-10.00 | 5.50-10.00 | 5.50-9.25 | 5.50-9.25 | 5.50-10.00 | 5.00-10.00 |
| Average (%) | 7.65 | 7.63 | 7.16 | 6,88 | 6.90 | 6.94 | 7.28 | 7.28 |
| Change (bps) | | +2 | | + 28 | | -4 | | 0 |
| Overall Cap Rat | te (OAR) ^a | 1.5 | The state of | | | andros in the second | | 1989 |
| Range (%) | 4.00-9.00 | 4.00-9.00 | 3.50-7.50 | 3.50-7.50 | 3.00-7.00 | 3.00-7.00 | 3.50-8.00 | 3.50-8.00 |
| Average (%) | 6.00 | 6.00 | 5.55 | 5.58 | 5.38 | 5.52 | 5.29 | 5.35 |
| Change (bps) | | 0 | | -3 | | -14 | | -6 |
| Residual Cap R. | ate | | | | | The graph of | | - Main I |
| Range (%) | 4.00-9.00 | 4.00-9.00 | 4.75-7.50 | 4.75-7.50 | 4.75-8.50 | 4.75-8.50 | 4.25-7.50 | 4.25-8.50 |
| Average (%) | 6.50 | 6.50 | 6.02 | 6.02 | 6.28 | 6.28 | 5.76 | 5.86 |
| Change (bps) | | 0 | | 0 | | 0 | | - 10 |

The PwC Real Estate Investor Survey (formerly the Korpacz Real Estate Investor Survey®) quarterly indicators as reported by the Appraisal Institute indicate a 2^{nd} Quarter 2016 Overall Capitalization Rate (R_o) for warehouse properties between 3.00% and 7.00% with an average of 5.38%.

Rate Development Conclusion

Based on the range of reported and calculated, it is our opinion a reasonable estimate of the overall capitalization rate for the subject is 7.0%.

| Rate Summary | |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| Method/Source | Rate |
| Band of Investment | 8.20% |
| Debt Coverage Ratio Method | 9.00% |
| ACLI Investment Bulletin | 7.51% |
| RealtyRates.com | 9.30% |
| Costar Flex-Space 21045 | 8.50% |
| Situs RERC Real Estate Report | 6.80% |
| PwC Real Estate Investor Sun | 5.38% |
| Average Rate | 7.81% |
| | |
| Estimated Overall & Discount | 7.50% |

Overall Capitalization

",

The Market Value of the subject property was determined by the Overall Capitalization Technique. Under the Overall Capitalization Technique, a first-year Net Operating Income is capitalized at the estimated Overall Rate of 7.5% to yield an estimate of Market Value of the subject of \$5,261,000.

| OVERALL | . CAPITALIZATIO | N | | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|
| POTENTIAL GROSS INCOME | | | | |
| Rental Income Expense Reimbursements Potential Gross Income Less: Vacancy and collection loss allowance EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME | 49,280 SF x | \$ 11.00 / 8% | 'SF = | \$ 542,080 \$ 81,884 \$ 623,964 \$ 49,917 \$ 574,047 |
| Operaing Expenses <i>Fixed</i> Real Estate Taxes (est) CPRA Insurance <i>Variable</i> Repairs & Maintenance Utilities - water Utilities - gas Property Management Reserves for Replacement TOTAL EXPENSES NET OPERATING INCOME CAPITALIZATION RATE CAPITALIZED VALUE | \$ 0.30 /sf 10% EGI 5% EGI 2% EGI 31.3% | \$ 55,000 \$ 12,100 \$ 14,784 \$ 57,405 Tenant Tenant \$ 28,702 \$ 11,481 | Rounded | \$ 179,472 \$ 394,575 7.50% \$ 5,261,000 \$ 5,261,000 |

RECONCILIATION OF FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE

.

RECONCILIATION OF FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE

5

Reconciliation is the process of evaluating related conclusions and facts into a final estimate of value. The appraiser weighs the strengths and weaknesses of each approach to value estimation and gives the greatest consideration and reliance on the approach, which, in his professional judgment, best approximates the Market Value in the appraisal.

| - | Cost Approach | N/A |
|---|----------------------------------|-----------------|
| | Direct Sales Comparison Approach | \$ 5,322,000 |
| | Income Approach | \$ 5,261,000 |

The Direct Sales Comparison Approach relied on recent sales of property in the immediate Catonsville business district. The comparables are relatively recent and good indicators of the subject's market value. The Income Approach was developed relying on current offerings in the immediate market place. Because of the improvement age, the Cost Approach is not considered a reliable indicator and therefore omitted from the report.

We have therefore relied on the Income and Direct Sales Comparison Approach in estimating the Market Value. After consideration of the facts presented in this report, it is our opinion the Market Value of the fee simple interest of the subject as of March 6, 2017, is:

FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS \$5,300,000.00

This appraisal is completed under the *Extraordinary Assumption* that the subject roof and mechanical systems are in average, functional condition. The use of *Extraordinary Assumptions* and/or *Hypothetical Conditions* might have affected the assignment results.

ADDENDA

SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPHS



Subject building & parking lot looking southeast



Subject rear looking east

è



Subject rear looking north



Southeast subject side looking toward Mendenhall Court



Typical office view



Lab area

į.





Typical restroom





Typical subject warehouse area



Warehouse area at rear of Suite E in southern corner



Street scene at subject looking southeast along Mendenhall Court



Fare

LISTING DATA

ŗ,

Available SF: 6.529 - 49.615 SF Sale \$110.00 - \$150.00 PSF Price: States From 6,579 SE to 49.615 SE Available

PROPERTY OVERVIEW

Howard County: Ballimore Market: Submarket Columbia South Ind

BUILDING DATA

Total Building SF: 49.615 SF Year Built: 1982 MT County Zoning:

PROPERTY HIGHLIGHTS

- Single Story Brick and Class
- Yanous Sizes Available (Condominiums)
- Ceiling Height (s)
- 9 Docks
- 2 (10' x 12') Drive Im.
- 120 free Surface Spaces are available; Ratio of 3.0/1,000 SF

Alian Riorda, SIOR

of & Princip

111.0

- Convenient access to 1.95, Route 29, Route 32 & Route 175
- Root: Replaced in 2013.

ASSOCIATES OWNERSTAND STREET, PERSONAL 80 Little Patroent P THIS NO 21044

S. H. MULLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC







AVAILABLE SPACES

è

τ.

| SPACE | SPACE USE | SALE PRICE | SIZE (SF) | COMMENTS |
|-----------------|-----------|-------------------------|-----------|----------------------|
| Suite A | Flex | \$110.00 · \$150.00 PSF | 8.944 SF | Drive-In. I Dock |
| Suite B | Flex | \$110.00 - \$150.00 PSF | 9.083 SF | 1 Drive-In, 1 Dock |
| Suite C | Flex | \$110.00 - \$150.00 PSF | 9.036 SF | 2 Docks |
| State D | Flex | \$110.00 - \$150.00 PSF | 16.021 SF | 4 Docks |
| Suile E | Flox | \$110.00 - \$150.00 PSF | 6.529 SF | 1 Dock |
| Enline Building | Hex | \$110.00 PSF | 49.615 SF | 2 Drive-Ins, 9 Docks |

Units can be combined. Suffes will be delivered fully demised to code with separate utilities and condominium regime in place

ASSOCIATES COMMENCAL MEAL ESTATE REMICES 10480 LIFIE PORTUNITE Safe 210 Columbia: ND 21044 For more information contact: Alian Riorda, SIOR Rivelant & Proport productive obscales.com Riv di add.777.inio

Kate Jordian Principal Nedasiline-awadiate B: 442.741.4041 lee-associates.com 410.712.0888



DEMOGRAPHICS

| POPULATION | 1 Mile | 3 Mile | 5 Mile |
|------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| 2016 Total Population: | 9,704 | 91,239 | 201,006 |
| 2021 Population: | 10,409 | 98,633 | 216,850 |
| Pop Growth 2016-2021; | 7.27% | 8.10% | 7.88% |
| Average Age: | 37.60 | 37.20 | 37,50 |
| HOUSEHOLDS | | | |
| 2016 Total Households: | 3,749 | 35,876 | 75,849 |
| HH Growth 2016-2021; | 7.36% | 8.08% | 7.87% |
| Median Household Inc: | \$98,063 | \$98,563 | \$104,927 |
| Avg Household Size: | 2.60 | 2.50 | 2.60 |
| HOUSING | | | |
| Median Home Value; | \$320,198 | \$332,054 | \$376,605 |
| Median Year Built: | 1980 | 1985 | 1986 |
| | | | |

ASSOCIATES' COMERCIA, REAL SERVICES 10480 Lifts Pathwart Pathway, Safer 210 Columbia, MD 21644

Kate Jordan Minilapi Nordaniliter-asso Di 442.741.4041

dan Riorda, SIOR

iee-associates.com 410.712.0888 SUBJECT TAX MAP

. (







S. H. MULLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC



SUBJ m 9 PLAT

S

S H. MULLER æ ASSOCIATES, ELC




SUBJECT ZONING MAP

(

(

.'·





| FILES HAVE OFFICE FILE CRIMINE |). PERIETYS 1885 - source (27,-t-2-32)). 30 - Evidentiff Center Labo ULE - Inclusional, Labo ULE Antiki 31 - Labo manufat in inclusional all describes and indentified theory and an | 77. (Contrause) Neir messen in Lei VI (MAIDS TOMER) on sharm en 1954 Alter messen in Lei VI (MAIDS TOMER) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| The Area backward withing this final free-theorys mean financia, Replication to Section/Area, of the DECING INFOOTHAL CENTER | 3. Misintifyo (d) 5 source (27-C-C-U)). No Construction (2014) Lab U.S Initiatial U.S. Matth All uses mentitude in industrial districts of levelshifts had use stores are period in testing but not likeled to, all uses developed in edit, al-www.u.s. ansare, heaven, bit acts cath pressibility of the store and the store are trial asses are garanticed tached by the store all labels (a, all of the datability of the instrument developed and backballing). Second States (all of the datability of the instrument and technology, and shall be stored backballing). | him near the Left (KARS TANAN), as sharen an 1917 1920 that 2, 2020 1, 27 and short a 0.7, 1910 CFM 1920 from California and an off the installation of a could short found to the same from the short of (1) a short bound off |
| PLEVIC STATEY AND ACLES - Section (24-C-2-1) To be shown on analytication plants, 10 required by the Monard Source, Days, of Planning, and Anniog. | Artistantado ante invistração de Statistar establistantes esta esta actual Estantação: 5. Personal service seças seu estalis estas estas estas primerily sell or envice merchandas mentaciones do estas primerilas. | (1) a uhitu kukira (2) a uhitu kukira filor 607 saane fital ard (2) na uhata filor 607 saane fital ard (2) na mata filor 9 saadaa fital saas (2) nift na mata filor 9 saasaa bukara bukara na palifitati saasa sababaa buka |
| PARIE BECATE-BALLER - BALLER STATE-S-C: 28. The in this was ballerights place, 15 capitod by the based from sy tept.of Placebog and Letter. | n, Konni) 4. Annoline Marviles Spankans. | |
| 23. Versieler Boyress and apress an annue shoer fore, Oskiendatiis Kead, & Cellan Rusd, 2011 in particles only at party attacks approved by the Himark Corety Rock, of Plenning (Zerang, | 4. bostalata filozofistora. 7. terinem and kener Asactalike. 9. bostana and Prefestatoa) foffast. 8. terinem care freefastaal foffast. 1. battaling kappilan dat functorparts. 3. battaling kappilan dati producti and eiter food products to be ditazākatad | (C) Indexect which (c) must be required on the support lays of this woist found to require so history from 120 has above the our making and a state that the support has a baseline stat (b) on the state in the spectra has a baseline stat (c) and the spectra has a state of part in height, to increa- in making and the indexect has other a children of the (c) and provide state and the spectra and (c) and the second the spectra and a unbertained while the second of the spectra and a unbertained (c) and the second of the spectra and a unbertained (c) and the second of the spectra and a unbertained (c) and the second of the spectra and a unbertained (c) and the spectra and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) the spectra and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) the spectra and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) (c) and (c) |
| anded effected algoritation of a contrast constant of the bound broary graph of Plaining and To be above an embedivision glass, 11 capaired by the bound broary graph of Plaining and Bening. | n. Soon other neeflikary usal na may ka nyarooné by sha doveré, Courty Planday Baard. | (a) do not entered layond the vertical outline of the which and canonic the vertical outline of the which and and |
| PRAIMABLE VARIALITIES - Section objections To be show on achievisions place. If experientity the means county Dept. of Planeing and Confeg. | NJ service East and gracery some, and related uses, p1 (20020 syone feeling none. | (d) and substantially the cases calor as the water tower (including all mounting equipment). |
| RECEIVIDEN, RENDE, VARE ALD OTHER EXAMPLITE USES - GREETEN 105-0-1-5: Te de aboue en the Flest Janualapourt Plan, 18 regulate by the deverd County Nameing Beard. | 781 OPEN DEALE LAND USE AREAS | |
| PERMITTED GOMENNE ROCHTONE OF BAILENIESS AND STRUCTURES + Sagebon 204-0-3-611] The non-theoremain, as used in this firmed forestermet films phases abails include but was a limited for | leasts 4, 5, 4 and 40 are to be used for all even spinis land used including, but not limited to, galacticity and bicycle pathways it has been any be. | |
| Constant, portinga deska, posa analoded esere ngi ar balang manange principal polin ar constante ngi ar balang manange principal polin ar constante | rend for draining, and estilling anyoneth d'anazzary, provised that such ananomen an Summa and an analoximism plast of regularity in the Hanori Dubbig Diget, of Reputing and Caring, # 655 M215 36 CONTINEED | |
| Litingsy- the set of the set of | i narrow a netherions - specify: 55531201 b). maximized a set APAS on a constraint of the constrained within the same encourses of the init field on a constraint of the behavior of the size of the set of height from the highest sat- considered and the same of the set of the size of the set of the initial set of the constraint of the set of the size of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the size of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of the set of t | TATELATION OF CARD OFF |
| the team "sinestane" does and include the following more relation to restriction on the Receipton Be imposed: | | Employees Contat 17T.QCM |
| uzica zazrastiov ce fill Nirdstavy forelag avert U hažgit Inden oversiging wilds under 17 in hažgit Green averti landtizging shillar under 17 in hažgit Green averti landtizging shillar under skonjavet | EC. (FEE DACE (2008 VELAME VELAME) and a the bally finitizing is implaint upon encourants constructed within Open Space band the access processing improvements therefor are scatterized in expenditure with a life construction plan implement by the invest forward Finance bench. | Seadowy HLT(2) Teen Sever KLin rough) 41 41 41 8 Tens L 100 (1994) 41 41 8 |
| Penameiration of the type/fic diameter of "tiulior obsor structures" and settacks system while therein will be ands by the Ammand County Dipt – of Planning and Locing. | preside dividents of general (20-0-3-0)21: preside divident of the Addition of the A | |
| Fanzes ar wells, if Buyanted within anyther artes adjacent this politic street, read, or high- may upper miles construction of streethers by precipited, shall not answed 3° in tables 19 shild or closed near 5° in high 10 days, anythe 5° accessioner with a site development with approved by the Newer County Planetong Kened. | tail: Sa an Sollows: a. Fine (2) performs shall be provided for math time. agarm fast of ant transbele state destates to communial retail tabat has freided the b. Bob (2) performs on the performance of the performance of the state b. Bob (2) performs a state of the performance of the state of the state b. Bob (2) performance of the state of the state of the state of the state b. Bob (2) performance of the state of the state of the state of the state b. Bob (2) performance of the state of the state of the state b. Bob (2) performance of the state of the state of the state state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state state of the state of the state state of the state of the stat | THIS ANEXDED FLAT IS MENDED TO SUFLICED PRAL Develophent Play Frage To at receive and and the Land Records of Homas, comm, harmand as that |
| 3. Emplomente Elviter Lindo let Alexes - liferetrial. Die standstate Gall har Louerda albeite darsyrfika (25) labei af the regalizationalisate albeita. Barda, canda ar klaipung, dar publikkas erischetera andränding simmar (10)-taal im belant. | e. See gabling pacer for aber tee (1) angleyes shell be provided for all after funderi in transfial abas. | Ner 3054. A-320 |
| mensioned from two highests adjalating grande delevation deleg non forch of the structure, shell be set after an adjettanal can ford for and col satisfation its of building beight in opening and there is a set adjettanal can ford for and col satisfation its of building beight in opening and delevat of low pools thereas, some of building. An structure shell be percent within one basemed these forces and set of the structure being and the structure is the basemed these forces as baseleng force of any monotonic and the structure base by this being of force and baseleng force of any monotonic and the structure base by this being force, a baseleng for adjust the structure and be developed is actually be at the struc- ture of the structure of the structure based as developed is actually be a size development of the adjust of the deners force of percent percent. | 96. Oris SDAC Lamb unit "bif41 Ho parting repairing and are impressive air statistics this first Benelapsets fatas invested to eque taking and the lamb with a sevent structures are broaded for constructions on see particles of and have particips original-statist integrations are to impress and the benefit fewelly Flavours have the time a lise development fatas is a well taking for a particular formation. The state structures are for realized for the integration of the time at the development fatas is a well taking in the participal count for the state structure are for realized for integrating arguments of the time at the development fatas is a well taking in the structure of the state structure and the state structure in the structure of the state structure is a sub-realized in a structure in the structure in the count of the structure of the structure in the structure of the structure is a structure in the structure of the structure of the count of the structure is a sub-realized in a structure of the structure is the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the structure of the stru | RECORDED - PLAT CID. 19418 ON 9.22-07 ANDRES THE LAND RECORDS OF HOMPHOND COLUMN (1415 |
| Adexasta pierting and instructions which be attended, as insuffed by the Myane tarriy Playabag Sparal at two time a tits devolution of a safetited for support, element monitorial contar induced access are studied with the Mandered Didiy tart of a case? Administ land you area. | alimete Pedevisibais « General 120-2-35-03-0321) CONTRALLY: Contrally: A point satisfies the providence of Specific B/-2 migrations ba const statisfies patholdiers are imposed upon Tardwrithin dish Final davalay mant Fren Frees. | SIELING INDUSTRIAL CENTER SECTION 1 AREA I |
| 5) Gives force name cases associated in a stream shall be locabled within thirty (a) stream on this locab states land the stream of any public arrest, reset, or highways, or within the stream of a stream of the stream of th | NAME FOR THEME, (1) STATUS - AND STATUS - | PETROLOM THE INVERTIGATION DESELONDATI CONFORMICA NETO LITUE ANTIENT PETROLA |
| e) Grag area (Labe Sec Adam) (a straptice an links Sec Adam) (a straptice an links Sec Adam) (a) straptice and (b) of erg private (1) side (a) strapt, non-ten (b) berry Thy E21 start (c) erg private (1) side (a) strapt, non-ten Envetner way be displayed of any location (per indication) (b) Envetner way be displayed of the strapt (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) Envetner way be displayed of the strapt (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) Envetner way be displayed of the strapt (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) Envetner way be displayed of the strapt (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) Envetner way be displayed of the strapt (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) added be displayed (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) added (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) added (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) added (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) added (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) added (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) and (c) added (c) and (c) added (c) and (c) added (c) and (c) added | 17. Listenda acculisations - Gattie 126-C-4/311 13. Interfinite CHO MELANDO In a sease that in more then Sing percent of the land included within the list within the init fund have located to the state denoted by well locate by the lister within the base of the initial second se | COLUMBIA |
| | 125 genia bôbột Loba Liêd ha naro shar can percaret (1965) với (nó lànd within shên Finn' Jevelopuro) Pinn Finnis terringi vă dan Sana Land Lans shaft ha evrerred ha kui lânge er sajar sepacturise accept în eccerdence miți, a film demitpent pinn ar gepercead ke ver Newel Gener Finnishe Banti, a situ demitpent pinn ar | AMENDED FINAL DEVELOPMENT FLAN FRASE 117-A-11 6TH ELECTION DISTRICT HOWARD COUNTY, MD. SHEET 2 OF 7 |
| | ne na | FDP-117-A-IL |

-_-





SUBJECT DEED

LUER 1 4 2 2 7 FULO 4 0 5

000232

Parcel Identification Number: 16-094854

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED, made this 24 day of July, 2012, by and between 9020 MENDENHALL, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company ("Grantor") and HOWARD MD GREEN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee");

WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the sum of Three Million Nine Hundred Forty-Three Thousand and no/Dollars (\$3,943,000.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, convey and assign unto the said Grantee, all of that certain lot of ground situate in Howard County, Maryland, as more particularly shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof and described as follows, that is to say:

BEING a portion of those lands were granted and conveyed to Grantor by virtue of Deed dated February 28, 2001, and recorded among the Land Records of Howard County, Maryland at Liber 5366, folio 148, to the within-named Grantor, as more particularly set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

TOGETHER with (i) all improvements, structures and fixtures located on the Land, (ii) all of Grantor's rights under the covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements appertaining to or benefiting the Land and any improvements on the Land, (iii) all rights specifically allocated to the owner of the Land for water, sewer, electrical or other utility service, (iv) all rights, easements and appurtenances belonging or appertaining to the Land, and (v) all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to any and all roads, streets, alleys or public and private rights of way, bounding the Land (collectively with the Land, the "Property"); and

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described Property and premises, unto and to the

Use of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns to a suggestion of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns to a suggestion of the successors and assigns to a suggestion of the successors and other encumbrances, relating to the Property on the date hereof as a subscript of the subscript of the successors and other encumbrances, relating to the Property on the date hereof as a subscript of the subscript Validation

Subject to the matters disclosed in Exhibit "B," said Grantor covenants that it will warrant specially the Property hereby granted and conveyed (and that it will execute such fürthers assurances of title to said land as may be requisite) against the claims of Grantor and all persons claiming through or under Grantor, but not otherwise. \$\$\$\$\$~13000000-\$\$\$\$\$ 11:14 94854

1

2C

©1 - Main Location

/Ref 0048053311 /27/2012

. Grp 3

000001 5,4 he

12:28

Csh

0045

202 60000 0048

\$19,715.00

Number:

0048-057764

¥3,943,000.00

LINER 14227 FUL1406 WHENEVER used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Grantor has caused its hand and seal to be affixed hereto, ATTEST: GRANTOR: 9020 MENDENHALL, LLC shanie L. Shaek aroch REAL Roger A. Waesche, Jr. President STATE OF MARYLAND • \$5; COUNTY OF HOWARD . I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this / & day of July, 2012, before the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Roger A. Waesche, Jr., who acknowledged himself to be the President of 9020 Mendenhall, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, and that he, as such President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. sth GIVEN under my hand and official seal this Q day of July, 2012. Kes Notary Public, My Commission Expires: 11-21-2012 MONIQUE Y, JONES NOTARY PUBLIC ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MD My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2012 All Terate on Are and; catiled to Store that . as a for Breven, I Storight 12 how that pris. the purpose or planch a directed lion a a dans i de 2 GRIL BULTEN STATE Call of bother daus is concentration of the state nor daus is grown as the state of all of thest and a state LB

18881.4227和18407

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared by or under the supervision of the undersigned Maryland attorney:

3

hack

Stephanie L. Shack, Esquire

۰,

AFTER RECORDATION, PLEASE RETURN TO:

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 2000 M St. NW, Suite 610 Washington, D.C. 20036 Attn: Jon Frank

 $\dot{}^{\rm b}$

LIBER 14227 FILIN408

EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

All that certain lot or parcel of land together with all improvements thereon located and being in the County of Howard, Maryland and being more particularly described as follows:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Parcel "X-1", as shown on the Plat entitled "COLUMBIA SIELING INDUSTRIAL CENTER, SECTION 1, AREA 1, PARCEL X-1, A RESUBDIVISION OF PARCEL X AND W-3", which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Howard County, Maryland as Plat No. 4842.

4

The Improvements thereon being known as 9020 Mendenhall Court.

| EXHIBIT B PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS Rights of parties entitled to possession, as tenants only, under unrecorded leases withour rights of purchase option or rights of first refusal as shown on the rent roll. Easements, building setback lines, notations and other matters shown and set forth on the Plat entitled, "Columbia Sieling Industrial Center, Section 1, Area I, Parcel 'X-1', A Resubdivision of Parcels 'X' and'W-3", which plat is recorded in <u>Plat CMP No. 4842</u>. Terms and provisions, charges and liens contained in a Deed, Agreement and Declaration of Covenants, Easement, Charges (of and after the date of this policy) and Liens dated December 13, 1966 and recorded in <u>Liber 463 at folio 158</u>, by and between the Column Park and Recreational Association, Inc. and C Ailcen Ames, but omitting any covenant. | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS Rights of parties entitled to possession, as tenants only, under unrecorded leases withour rights of purchase option or rights of first refusal as shown on the rent roll. Easements, building setback lines, notations and other matters shown and set forth on the Plat entitled, "Columbia Sieling Industrial Center, Section 1, Area 1, Parcel 'X-1', A Resubdivision of Parcels 'X' and'W-3", which plat is recorded in <u>Plat CMP No. 4842</u> . Terms and provisions, charges and liens contained in a Deed, Agreement and Declaration of Covenants, Easement, Charges (of and after the date of this policy) and Liens dated December 13, 1966 and recorded in <u>Liber 463 at folio 158</u> , by and between the Column Park and Recreational Association, Inc. and C Ailcen Ames, but omitting any covenant | |
| Rights of parties entitled to possession, as tenants only, under unrecorded leases withour rights of purchase option or rights of first refusal as shown on the rent roll. Easements, building setback lines, notations and other matters shown and set forth on the Plat entitled, "Columbia Sieling Industrial Center, Section 1, Area 1, Parcel 'X-1', A Resubdivision of Parcels 'X' and'W-3", which plat is recorded in <u>Plat CMP No. 4842</u>. Terms and provisions, charges and liens contained in a Deed, Agreement and Declaration of Covenants, Easement, Charges (of and after the date of this policy) and Liens dated December 13, 1966 and recorded in <u>Liber 463 at folio 158</u>, by and between the Columb Park and Recreational Association, Inc. and C Ailcen Ames, but omitting any covenant. | |
| rights of purchase option or rights of first refusal as shown on the rent roll. Easements, building setback lines, notations and other matters shown and set forth on the Plat entitled, "Columbia Sieling Industrial Center, Section 1, Area 1, Parcel 'X-1', A Resubdivision of Parcels 'X' and'W-3", which plat is recorded in <u>Plat CMP No. 4842</u>. Terms and provisions, charges and liens contained in a Deed, Agreement and Declaration of Covenants, Easement, Charges (of and after the date of this policy) and Liens dated December 13, 1966 and recorded in <u>Liber 463 at folio 158</u>, by and between the Column Park and Recreational Association, Inc. and C Ailcen Ames, but omitting any covenant. | |
| Plat entitled, "Columbia Sieling Industrial Center, Section 1, Area 1, Parcel 'X-1', A Resubdivision of Parcels 'X' and W-3", which plat is recorded in <u>Plat CMP No. 4842</u>. Terms and provisions, charges and liens contained in a Deed, Agreement and Declarati of Covenants, Easement, Charges (of and after the date of this policy) and Liens dated December 13, 1966 and recorded in <u>Liber 463 at folio 158</u>, by and between the Columb Park and Recreational Association, Inc. and C Ailcen Ames, but omitting any covenant | the |
| of Covenants, Easement, Charges (of and after the date of this policy) and Liens dated December 13, 1966 and recorded in <u>Liber 463 at folio 158</u> , by and between the Columb Park and Recreational Association, Inc. and C Aileen Ames, but omitting any covenant | , |
| conditions or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source or income, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant, condition or restriction is permitted by applicable law. | bia its, on, |
| Easements described in a Right of Way dated April 26, 1967 and recorded in <u>Liber 468</u> folio 239, by and between Baltimore Gas and Electric Company and The Howard Research and Development Corporation. | 8 at |
| Terms and provisions of a Deed, Agreement and Declaration dated May 31, 1972 and recorded in <u>Liber 594 at folio 546</u> , by and between the Howard Research and Development Corporation and Rose Marie Venere and the Columbia Park and Recreat Association, Inc. (See Declaration of Annexation recorded at <u>Liber 636 at folio 476</u>). | |
| Terms and provisions of a Deed and Agreement dated August 18, 1972 and recorded in Liber 605 at folio 304, by and between the Howard Research and Development Corporation, et al. and Howard County, Maryland. | n |
| Covenants, agreements, easements, charges, liens, restrictions, reservations, and other encumbrances imposed by Deed by and between Sieling Associates and Columbia Industrial Development Corporation dated October 23, 1980 and recorded in Liber 103 at folio 22, but omitting any covenants, conditions or restrictions, if any, based upon ra color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handic: national origin, ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant, condition or restriction is permitted by applicable law. | <u>31</u> ace, :ap, |
| Terms and provisions of a Deed and Agreement dated March 11, 1981 and recorded in <u>Liber 1045 at folio 270</u> , by and between Columbia Industrial Development Corporatio and Sieling Associates and Howard County, Maryland. | |
| Covenants and easements described and set forth in a Deed and Agreement of Easemen dated January 27, 1982 and recorded in Liber 1088 at folio 165, by and between | nt |
| 5 | |

à.

| , | LIRER 1 4 2 2 7 FOLIO 4 1 0 |
|-----|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| , ' | 9 9 |
| | Columbia Industrial Development Corporation and the Life Insurance Company of Virginia, but omitting any covenants, conditions or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant, condition or restriction is permitted by applicable law. |
| 10. | Covenants and easements described and set forth in Confirmatory Deed of Easement and Agreement dated October 25, 2005 and recorded in <u>Liber 9614 at folio 643</u> by and between The Columbia Parks and Recreational Association, Inc. and 9020 Mendenhall, LLC, but omitting any covenants, conditions or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant, condition or restriction is permitted by applicable law. |
| 11. | Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions Sieling Industrial Restrictions, Amendment to Deed, Agreement and Declaration dated January 7, 2005 and recorded in Liber 9637 at folio 646 by 8895 McGaw Business Trust, Science Fiction, LLC, United States Postal Service, T.A.P.O. Limited Partnership, Oak Hall LLC, Patuxent Investment Corporation, Hermann Drive LLC, CWF Limited Liability Company, Sunrhee, Inc., NAP Properties LLC, Mitchell Brothers LLC, Dobbin LLC, VF II-FSY, LLC, 6656 Dobbin Road Inv, LLC, Harvest, LLC, and Snowden First, LLC. |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | 6 |
| | |
| | |



LIBER | 4227 FOLD4 | 2

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSIDERATION

The undersigned, being an Agent of Howard MD Green, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Grantor of the referenced real property pursuant to that certain Special Warranty Deed (Deed) dated July 24, 2012 certifies the following:

1. This is part of multi-site transaction involving 9 properties in Howard, Frederick, Anne Arundel and Baltimore Counties, Maryland.

2. The total consideration is \$80,511,000.00.

3. The \$3,943,000.00 consideration for this Deed was computed as part of an arms-length transaction and was not based upon the assessed value of the property.

Chicago Title Insurance Company, as Agent for Grantor

BY: NAME: TITLE:

)

District of Columbia

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME, the undersigned officer, on this the 20th day of August, 2012 by Eric Davis, known to me to be the Counsel of Chicago Title Insurance Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal .

Notary Public in and for the State District of Columbia.

[Notarial Seal]

My Commission Expires: 2-14-2015

WAHNEEK L. COOK Notary Public District of Columbia My Commission Expires 2-14-2015

| EXHIBITA ALLCCATIONS 1. The property encumbered by the Deed of Trust lies partly within the County of Howard, County of Frederick, County of Anne Arundel and County of Baltimore. 2. The value of all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is equal to \$80,511,000. 3. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Howard, Maryland is equal to \$37,420,000. 4. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Trust is therefore 46.4781%. 5. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland is equal to \$16,511,000. 6. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 20.5078%. 7. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 9.7340%. 8. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 9.7340%. 9. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. 9. The value of the property encumbered by the Dee | | LIDER 4227 FILIN 4 3 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Howard, County of Frederick, County of Anne Arundel and County of Baltimore. 2. The value of all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is equal to \$80,511,000. 3. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Howard, Maryland is equal to \$37,420,000. 4. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Howard, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 46.4781%. 5. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland is equal to \$16,511,000. 6. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland is equal to \$16,511,000. 6. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland is equal to \$16,511,000. 7. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland is equal to \$7,837,000. 8. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of th | | |
| \$80,511,000. 3. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Howard, Maryland is equal to \$37,420,000. 4. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Howard, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 46.4781%. 5. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland is equal to \$16,511,000. 6. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 20.5078%. 7. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland is equal to \$7,837,000. 8. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 8. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. 9. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. 11. The roperty encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. | 1. | |
| of Howard, Maryland is equal to \$37,420,000. 4. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Howard, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 46.4781%. 5. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland is equal to \$16,511,000. 6. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 20.5078%. 7. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland is equal to \$7,837,000. 8. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 9.7340%. 9. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Staff (20,907, 33,438,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore | 2. | |
| County of Howard, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 46.4781%. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland is equal to \$16,511,000. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 20.5078%. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland is equal to \$7,837,000. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 9.7340%. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. | 3. | |
| of Frederick, Maryland is equal to \$16,511,000. 6. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Frederick, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 20.5078%. 7. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland is equal to \$7,837,000. 8. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 9.7340%. 9. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. | 4. | County of Howard, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed |
| County of Frederick, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 20.5078%. 7. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland is equal to \$7,837,000. 8. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 9.7340%. 9. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. | 5. | |
| of Anne Arundel, Maryland is equal to \$7,837,000. 8. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 9.7340%. 9. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. 11. The SIRE \$ 49.69 NECODING FIE 28.69 NECODING FIE 29.69 NECODI | 6. | County of Frederick, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the |
| County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 9.7340%. 9. The value of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. 11. The FI SIRE \$ 49,99 NECONDING FIE 29.00 IF TAX SIME 19,715.08 IF TAX SIME | 7. | |
| of Baltimore, Maryland is equal to \$18,743,000. 10. The proportion of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust and located in the County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. INP FU SURE \$ 49,99 NEURDING FEE 29,99 NEURDING FEE 29,99 IR TAY SUNTY 39:439,60 IR TAY SUNTY 50,60 IR | 8. | County of Anne Arundel, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the |
| County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the Deed of Trust is therefore 23.2800%. INP FU SURE \$ 49.99 NEURDING FEE 29.90 IN TAX SUNTY 337439.90 IN TAX SUNTY SUNTY 337439.90 IN TAX SUNTY SU | 9. | |
| RECORDING FEE 29.90 TR TAX COUNTY 397439.80 TR TAX STATE 197715.00 TOTAL 597205.99 Rest HOO2 Rort \$ 77297 YUR TLR 818 \$ 1246 | 10. | County of Baltimore, Maryland in relation to all of the property encumbered by the |
| RECORDING FEE 29.90 TR TAX COUNTY 337439.80 TR TAX STATE 19.715.00 TOTAL 59.205.99 Rest HOO2 RCP1 \$ 77297 YUR TLR 81% \$ 1246 | | |
| | | RECORDING FEE 20.00 TR TAX COUNTY 39:430.00 TR TAX STATE 19:715.00 TOTAL 59:605.00 Rest HODE Roy1 \$ 77297 HOR FLR B18 \$ 1246 |
| | | |

(

.'r

| | Space Reserved for Courty Validation | 10 Contact/Mail Information | u | B | Transferred From | 2 | ard the promy clied in Real Property Ancle Section 3-104(g)(3)() | 5 | SOAT requires | e D | | Files | • | Consideration and Tax Calculations | 4 | Fax Exemplesha (if applicable) Die or Explan Authority | 2 Conveyance Type Check Box | 1 Type(s) of instruments | Li B | |
|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| Dermand With Street Science Segme Street Science | Normal Series (w): Subject 6:00 Them: Them: Them: Them: INFORM TOTAL THE ORDERVAL BUTST ALLS A THE APPROVAL BUTST ALLS AND A PRODUCTIVE MUST ALCOMPANY AND A DATA THE APPROVAL BUTST ALLS AND A PRODUCTIVE MUST ALCOMPANY AND A DATA THE APPROVAL BUTST ALLS AND A PRODUCTIVE MUST ALCOMPANY AND A DATA THE APPROVAL BUTST ALLS AND A PRODUCTIVE MUST ALCOMPANY AND A DATA THE APPROVAL BUTST AND A PRODUCTIVE MUST ALCOMPANY AND A DATA THE APPROVAL BUTST AND A PRODUCTIVE MUST ALL AND A PRODUCTIVE AND A DATA THE APPROVAL AN | Instrument Schweitel By of Council Forman 20 Brane Schweite Form North Eth Charles Form Charles The Instrument Comments | Nee Over 's Greener Malling Adress ob Greenfeld Partners, 19 Norto Valler Sevent South Breach, 17 19253 Day, J - Additional Nores in to Indiced (Optional) Day, J - Additional Nores in to Indiced (Optional) Day, J - Additional Nores in to Indiced (Optional) | Montest MD Grane (LLG Montest) Manufall Montest MD Grane (LLG Montest) | Dec. 1 - Deservice of Record, (ED/Rever from Granway) Dec. 1 - Deservice of Record, (ED/Rever from Granway) Dec. 2 - Deservice of Record, (ED/Rever from Granway) | na () - Granding Namelji na () - Granding Namelji () - Granding Namelji | 197329 Senterial Nashenkenta II Fre Single II ar Grand Reaf [] Annae Partial Conceased Yu Yu Desepties of Self-Array Frendmet | Adda Manager at Court 9130-3100 Calling Court 2002 970 9700 2700 2700 2700 2700 2700 | Sandovninn Name Lee Dal Black (Sb) Section (Sci Pine Ref. StePAyse | 064154 (76178, 902)64* Graner Liber Fale | 14 N | Sam Residence Tax T No 715 00 S SEADS 30 C mon Sam Float Tax 1 No 715 00 3 SEADS 30 C B Code | Bec. 1 Bec. 1 5 4050 | S 27 128.064 00 Transfer Maragam S 27 128.064 00 Transfer S 27 128.064 00 K K S 28 100 K K < | Canderaine Amout Flower Offer Vie Only Network Construction | Ster Trasle Contr Trasle Contr Tranfer | User Open and Sole Malepia Assume Net on Arma- type [1] Net on Arma- Arma-Length [2] Arma-Length [2] Arma-Length [2] Length Sole [7] Lengt | Che Deci | State of Maryland Lond Instrument Intake Sheet Baltimore City County-Heed Knowneed a state of the Cort's Office, Store Reparament of Assessment on a Transact and Compt Assessment of Graves and Transact and Compt Assessment of Gravest and the Cort of Office, Store Office, | UBB 1 4 2 2 7 FB 4 1 4 |



,'s

ı.

UR 09637 MI646

000280

SIELING INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTIONS

AMENDMENT TO DEED, AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION

THIS AMENDMENT TO DEED, AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION, is made as of this γ^{H} day of $\gamma_{Auv,Au}$, 2005, by the undersigned parties, which parties constitute the record Owners of a majority of the Property subject to the terms, conditions, and restrictions of the "Declaration", (as defined below).

WHEREAS, under and by virtue of that certain Deed, Agreement and Declaration dated May 31, 1972, by and between the Howard Research And Development Corporation, Grantor, and Rose Marie Venere, Grantee, and The Columbia Park And Recreation Association, Inc. ("CPRA") as recorded among the Land Records of Howard County, Maryland in Liber 594 at folic 546, et seq. (hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration"), certain parcels of land, consisting in the aggregate of 27.02 acres, as more particularly described therein, were subjected to the operation and effect of the Declaration; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to those certain Declarations of Annexation (collectively the "Annexations") recorded among the said Land Records (a) in Liber 632, at folio 253, (b) in Liber 636 at folio 476 as amended and restated in Liber 637 at folio 85 et seq., and (c) in Liber 638 at folio 674, certain additional parcels of land, consisting in the aggregate of (x) 41.774 acres, (y) 50.019 acres, and (z) 14.363 acres, respectively, were subjected to the Declaration, as more particularly described therein; and

WHEREAS, the Declaration and Annexations are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Declaration"; and

WHEREAS, all of the property referred to in the Declaration and the Annexations are herein referred to as the "Property"; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.02 of the Declaration, at any time after January 1, 2000, the Declaration may be modified in any particular or terminated in its entirety by the recording among the Land Records of an agreement of modification or termination executed by the then record Owners of a majority of the Property subject thereto; and

1

WHEREAS, all of the Record Owners of the Property subject to the Declaration are

N121404.01 V3 (12-22-04)

MSA_CE53_9627_Date available 11/22/2005. Printed 03/13/2017

0646

HOWARD COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) MDR 9637, p

LUBR 09637 RD 647

listed on Exhibit "A" hereto,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals, each of which is hereby incorporated herein, the undersigned record Owners of a majority of the Property subject to the Declaration hereby amend the Declaration as follows:

1. Any and all references to The Howard Research and Development Corporation (and to HRD) and to the Columbia Park and Recreation Association (and to CPRA) as set forth in Articles I thru XIII, inclusive, in the Declaration are hereby deleted and replaced by the "Architectural Committee" as described herein.

2. Article IV-Use of Property: Restrictions

(a) The provisions of Section 4.01 are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following provisions are hereby inserted in the Declaration in lieu thereof:

"No Lot or portion thereof, nor any building or other structure erected thereon shall be used or permitted to be used, temporarily or permanently, for any of the following purposes: (i) for a residence, or (ii) for an amusement park or for the operation of ferris wheels, merry-go-rounds, roller coasters, haunted or fun houses, barrel roll, side shows, penny arcades, live animal shows, marine life shows or wild animal preserves. Any Owner shall have the right to use its Lot for any other use(s) permitted by the Howard County Zoning Regulations and/or by any Final Development Plan (or any phase thereof) affecting its Lot, or any portion thereof, filed and recorded among the Land Records pursuant to the New Town Zoning District (now Section 125), or any successor section or part, of the Zoning Regulations of Howard County, Maryland."

(b) The following Sections are hereby deleted from the Declaration in their

entirety: (i) Section 4.04 (Parking), (ii) Section 4.05 (Loading), and (iii) Section 4.06 (Outside

Storage).

3. Article V-Architectural Committee; Architectural Control

(a) The provisions of the first paragraph of Section 5.01 are hereby deleted in

their entirety and the following provisions are hereby inserted in the Declaration in lieu thereof:

"The 'Architectural Committee' shall be composed of those three or more persons so designated from time to time by the vote of the majority of the Owners of Lots within the Property subject to the Declaration. In default of such appointment, the Owners of Property comprising a total of at least 15 acres shall name the members of the Architectural Committee, such members to be replaced in accordance with the first sentence above. Notice of appointment shall be sent to all Owners of the respective Lots within the Property at the addresses set forth in the records of the Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation. In the absence of an appointed Architectural Committee, proposed plans will be deemed approved thirty (30) days after the Owner of the Lot to which the plan applies publishes

N121404.01 V3 (12-22-04)

um09637 mu648

a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in Howard County, indicating as follows: "The Owner of Lot (____), located in the Sieling Industrial Park, proposes to make certain improvements to that Property. For information concerning the proposed changes, contact ________." (Blanks are to be filled in with the specific Lot and contact references). For purposes of the first paragraph of this Section 5.01, 'Owner' shall not include any owner or holder of a reversionary interest in all or any portion of the Property under a lease with a term in excess of fifty (50) years."

(b) The words "or hereinabove" are hereby inserted in the first line of the

second paragraph of Section 5.01 after the word "hereinafter" and before the word "provided".

(c) The first sentence of Section 5.02 are hereby amended to read as follows:

"No Structure shall be commenced, erected, placed, moved onto or permitted to remain on any Lot, nor shall any existing Structure upon any Lot be altered in any way which materially changes the exterior appearance thereof, unless plans and specifications (including a description of any proposed new exterior use) therefor shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Architectural Committee."

(d) The provisions of Section 5.03 are hereby deleted in their entirely and the

following provisions are hereby inserted in the Declaration thereof:

"5.03. <u>Disapproval</u>. The Architectural Committee shall only have the right to disapprove any plans and specifications submitted hereunder because of any of the following:

failure to comply within any of the Restrictions;

(b) failure to include information in such plans and specifications as may have been reasonably requested by the Architectural Committee;

(c) if the exterior appearance, color scheme, or style of architecture of any proposed Structure is materially different from any existing Structure and will materially adversely affect any adjacent property.

In any case where the Architectural Committee shall disapprove any plans and specifications submitted hereunder, or shall approve the same only as modified or upon specified conditions, such disapproval or qualified approval shall be accompanied by a statement on the grounds upon which such action was based. In any such case the Architectural Committee shall, if requested, make reasonable efforts to assist and advise the applicant in order that any acceptable proposal can be prepared and submitted for approval.

Any dispute as to the findings of the Architectural Committee shall be promptly resolved by Arbitration under the Rules of the American Arbitration Association or a comparable arbiter."

3

N121404.01 V3 (12-22-04)

HOWARD COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) MDR 9637 p. 0648. MSA_CE53_9627. Date available 11/22/2005. Punted 03/13/2017

(d) shall be changed to \$2,000.00.

1

In Section 5.08, the maximum fee for examination of plans

4. Article VI. Setback Areas

(a) The following sentences are hereby inserted at the end of Section 6.01:

"If any Lots are combined, then any prior setbacks internal to the Lots shall not apply after the combination thereof. Parking shall be allowed in setback areas, if allowed under applicable governmental regulations."

5. Article VII. Easements and Article VIII Grading

The Easements and rights reserved by and granted to HRD and CPRA under Sections 7.01 and 8.01 of the Declaration shall accrue to the benefit of the Architectural Committee and may be assigned by it as needed.

6. Section 9.01 Conflict or Ambiguity; Construction by HRD

The provisions of Section 9.01 are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following

provisions are hereby inserted in the Declaration in lieu thereof:

"The Architectural Committee may adopt reasonable rules and regulations regarding the administration, interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration. In so adopting such rules and regulations and in making any finding, determination, ruling or order (or in carrying out any directive contained herein relating to the issuance of permits, authorizations, approvals, rules or regulations) the Architectural Committee shall take into consideration the best interest of the Owners and of the Property to the end that the Property shall be preserved and maintained in first class condition."

7. Section 9.06. Final Development Plan Criteria

The provisions of Section 9.06 are hereby deleted in their entirety.

8. Section 10.03. Failure to Enforce.

The provisions of Section 10.03 shall be deleted in their entirety and the following

provisions inserted in the Declaration in lieu thereof:

"The Restrictions contained in this Declaration shall bind and inure to the benefit of the Owner or Owners of any Lot within the Property and their respective heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof. The failure of any person entitled to enforce any of these Restrictions shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right of any such person to enforce these Restrictions thereafter."

9. Section 11.01. Combination of Lots

The provisions of Section 11.01 are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following

4

N123404.01 V3 (12-22-04)

provision is hereby inserted in the Declaration in lieu thereof:

"At the election of the Owner(s) of the respective Lots, any two or more contiguous Lots may be combined and be treated as one entire Lot."

10. Section 11.02. Resubdivisions of Lots

The provisions of Section 11.02 are hereby deleted in their entirety.

11. General

1

Date available 11/22/2005 Printed 03/13/201

9627

CESS

0650 MSA

a

9637

HOWARD COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) MDR

11.1 *Effectiveness*. This Amendment shall become effective on and only on its having been executed and acknowledged by the record Owners of a majority of the Property.

11.2. *Applicable Law.* This Amendment shall be given effect and construed by application of the law of Maryland.

11.3. *Counterparts.* This Amendment may be signed by the Owners in counterpart, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Counterpart signature pages may be assembled together for recording purposes.

11.4. *Effect of this Amendment*. The provisions of the Declaration shall for all purposes thereof be, and are hereby, amended in the manner set forth in the provisions of this Amendment.

11.5 *Conflict.* Any conflict between the terms of this Amendment and terms of the Declaration shall be resolved in favor of the terms of this Amendment.

11.6 Definitions. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning otherwise ascribed to such terms in the Declaration.

5

82 ·



SUBJECT TAX RECORD

| Account Identifier: | District - 16 | Account Number - 09 | | | | | | | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Owner Name: | | Owner Information | Jse: | DID 11 | TDIAL | | | | |
| Ganor Hame, | | | Jse: Principal Resid | | DUSTRIAL D | | | | |
| Mailing Address: | | | Deed Referenc | | 7/ 00405 | | | | |
| | : Loca | ation & Structure Info | rmation | | | | | | |
| Premises Address: | 9020 MENDI COLUMBIA | | .egal Descript | 9020 1 | 1 3.685 A MENDENHALL C NG IND PK | | | | |
| Map: Grid: Parce | el: Sub Su District: | bdivision: Section | : Block: I | Lot: Assessr Year: | nent Plat No: | | | | |
| 0036 0023 0469 | 00 | 00 | | PAR 2015 K | Plat Ref: | | | | |
| Special Tax Areas: | | Town: Ad Valoren Tax Class: | 1: | NC 104 | NE 1 | | | | |
| Primary Structure Built 1982 | Above Grade Enclo Area 48,502 SF | osed Finished Ba Area | | Property Land Area 3.6800 AC | County Use | | | | |
| Stories Basement | Туре | Exterior F | ter benertise at the tradition of the state state state state | and an and the second | Major | | | | |
| | INDUSTRIAL FLEX | | ath | | ovation | | | | |
| | SPACE | | | | | | | | |
| | | Value Information | | | | | | | |
| | Base Value | Value As of | Phase As of | -in Assessmen | ts sof | | | | |
| | | 01/01/2015 | 07/01/2 | | 7/01/2017 | | | | |
| Land: | 801,500 | 801,500 | | | | | | | |
| Improvements Total: | 2,483,600 | 3,070,000 | 0.070 | | | | | | |
| Preferential Land: | 3,285,100 | 3,871,500 | 3,676,0 | J33 3 0 | ,871,500 | | | | |
| Protonolitical Lund. | U U | Transfer Information | 1 | 0 | | | | | |
| Seller: 9020 MENDENH | ALL LLC | Date: 08/21/2012 | | Price: \$3,94 | 3 000 | | | | |
| Type: ARMS LENGTH | IMPROVED | Deed1: /14227/ 0040 |)5 | Deed2: | | | | | |
| Seller: COLUMBIA AC | QUISITION LLC | Date: 03/05/2001 | ander an entre a second de la compañía de la compañ | Price: \$2,81 | 9,405 | | | | |
| Type: ARMS LENGTH | IMPROVED | Deed1: /05366/ 0014 | 18 | Deed2: | | | | | |
| Seller: MENDENHALL PARTNERSHIP | LIMITED | Date: 11/14/1997 | innefficient " the set of the first set of | Price: \$0 | ne u soldre ne part por en un un de la sur anna a far ne and | | | | |
| Type: NON-ARMS LEN | GTH OTHER | Deed1: /04109/ 006 | 55 | Deed2: | | | | | |
| | | Exemption Information | | | | | | | |
| Partial Exempt Assessments: | Class | 0 | 7/01/2016 | 07/01/2 | 017 | | | | |
| County: | 000 | 0. | 00 | | | | | | |
| state: | 000 | | 00 | | | | | | |
| Aunicipal: | 000 | The second s | 00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0 | 00 | | | | |
| Tax Exempt: Exempt Class: | | Special Tax Recapt NONE | ure: | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |

PRESERVATION HOWARD COUNTY

March 20, 2017

My name is Fred Dorsey and I live at 10774 Judy Lane in Columbia. I am President of Preservation Howard County. Preservation Howard County is supportive of TA 03-FY 2017, Transfer of Appropriations Ordinance No. 3 Fiscal Year 2017. Your approval of this transfer will provide the funds to purchase the Mendenhall Property for the relocation and use of the Howard County Public School System personnel now located in the Harriet Tubman School.

This purchase and relocation of personnel will set in motion the long awaited transfer of the building to the Harriet Tubman Foundation to be used as the Harriet Tubman Community Center and Museum. The Center and Museum will offer opportunities to learn about Howard County African American history.

Preservation Howard County appreciates the role and recognition of this building's history and heritage by the County Executive in moving this project forward. We also appreciate the cooperation of the Howard County Public School System, the tenacious work of the Harriet Tubman Foundation and certainly will appreciate the favorable vote by the County Council.

P.O. Box 406 Simpsonville, Maryland 21150 preservationhowardcounty.org 410-531-2460



ت ہ

Good Evening, and thank you for this opportunity to share my comments and thoughts with you.

As President of the Harriet Tubman Foundation, again, here I am testifying on behalf of the "historic" and endangered site as indicated by the 2016 Preservation Howard County's listing -- "The Harriet Tubman Building". Preservation Howard County stated in their listing, "Accomplishment of this long waited promise would provide for an African American Cultural Center exhibiting the history and heritage of Howard County African American contributions ", and we the members of the Harriet Tubman Foundation wholehearted agree with Preservation Howard County.

We have viewed the Harriet Tubman project as being a very long and difficult journey. We have witnessed the support from Preservation Howard County, Howard County Historical Society, the Howard County NAACP, many other community citizens, groups and organizations as well as from two former county executives. James Robey and Ken Ulman and now our current County Executive, Alan Kittleman, and the Howard County Board of Education, to turn this building over to the county to be used as a cultural center for the community. We observed this with the signing of the Memorandum of Understanding by the County Executive and the Superintendent of the Howard County Public School System, to both vacate the Harriet Tubman Building and to sell building to the Howard County government so that may be preserved and used as a cultural, education and community center.

We have waited more than fifteen years to see results and as we looked down this tunnel, we saw a dim light of hope, sometimes it seemed as if the light was getting brighter and brighter, when only to witness the light returning to its original state, dim, almost off.

As an alumni of the Harriet Tubman High School, along with the other alumnae, we were not discouraged -- disappointed yes -- however, since we were educated and trained by the best of the best, Mr. Silas Craft, Mr. Morris Woodson, Mr. Elhart Flurry, Mr. Nathaniel Gibson, our parents and teachers, we have preserved, we have stood the test of time for we know, at the end of this tunnel the light will shine, shine so bright that you will need sunglasses on to really enjoy the view. We want to show all of the Howard County citizens that we have a place in our county where they can come, research, and enjoy viewing the rich and diverse history of our residents. We are here in support of Legislative Bill #SAO3-2017. It is hope that with the approval of this bill, additional funds required for the purchase of the new property to accommodate the HCPSS maintenance staff and operation, which is now in the Harriet Tubman Building can be accomplished. It is our understanding that an adequate site has been identified and we are hopeful that the annual Harriet Tubman Day event to be held on September 16, 2017, can be held at the Harriet Tubman Building.

We need your vote so that we can move forward with the project. Please, please don't make us wait another 5, 10 or 15 years to see this project completed. To paraphrase a quote by the former president of the United States of America, Barack Obama, "Change will not come if we wait for some other person or some other time... "To you, our Howard County Councilpersons, You are the ones we've been waiting for. You are the change that we seek!!

Thank you

Bessie Bordenave, President Harriet Tubman Foundation Good evening members of the Howard County Council

I appreciate the opportunity to appear before you to support the passage of TA03-FY2017. I am Douglas B. Sands, a native of Howard County. I was born and raised in Cooksville. I live in Mt. Airy. I graduated from Harriet Tubman High School in 1952. I have served on the Board of Directors of the Harriet Tubman Foundation since it began in 2000 under the leadership of Mr. Howard Lyles, the president at that time, who is still serving also. The current president is Mrs. Bessie Bordenave, who is an active community historian on African-American History in Howard County.

We are here tonight to continue to support efforts to provide a suitable site for the relocation of the current occupants of the Harriet Tubman building and grounds. The Harriet Tubman facility has always been a small monument to great progress in Howard County. It has been our steadfast hope and expectation that the facility will become a community resource of significant historical, cultural and social value again.

We ask that you pass favorably on TA03-FY2017. Thank you for your consideration of our request.